
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Conference Room, Third Floor3 3Ll4 

February 28, 1977 7:30 P.M. 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Written communication from visitors 

D. Recommended Actions 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 
2. Approval of Treasurer's report 
3. Approval of current bills for payment 
4. Approval of current payroll journal 
5. Personnel matters 
6. Approval of budget transfers regarding work-study grant 
7. Approval of Standards of Progress 
8. Approval of SVC revised vacation policy 
9. Approval of a tuition increase 

10. Other items 

E. Old Business 

1. 1977-78 Budget planning 
2. Rate of summer school pay for full-time faculty 
3. Other items 

F. New Business 

1. Revised policy on proficiency testing 
2. Collective bargaining report 
3. Other items 

G. President's Report 

1. Report from student trustee 
2. Minutes of SVC committee meetings 
3. Report on LPN state board exams 
4. Revised summer calendar 
5. Report on student retention 
6. Report on grant for Human Values conference 
7. Extracts from BHE educational budget requests for 1977-78 
8. Other it�ms 

H. Time of next meeting 

I. Adjournment 

bg 
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MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

February 28, 1977 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 
meeting at 7:30 p.m. on February 28, 1977 in the Board Room of 
Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Absent: 

Communications: 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Bills Payable: 

Payroll: 

Chairman Coplan called the meeting to order 
at 7:30 p.m. and the following members 
answered roll call: 

Arman Gaulrapp 
Juanita Prescott 
Laura Thompson 
Ronald Coplan 

Lorna Keefer 

Oscar Koenig 
William Reigle 
Robert Wolf 

The Board received a written communication 
in regard to the proposed tuition increase 
to be discussed under Item D-9. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and seconded by 
Member Reigle that the Board approve the 
minutes of the February 14 meetine as 
presented. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
attached Treasurer's Report. Motion voted 
and carried. 

It was moved by Member Gaulrapp and seconded 
by Member Reigle that the Board approve the 
bills in the following amounts: 

Educational Fund 
Building Fund 

$257,868.88 
36,587.21 

In a roll call vote the following was recorded: 
Ayes Members Gaulrapp, Koenig, Prescott, Reigle, 
Thompson, Wolf and Coplan. Nays-0. Motion 
carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Gaulrapp that the Board approve the 
January 31 payroll in the amount of $97,716.61 
and the February 15 payroll in the amount ·of 
$98,819.65. In a roll call vote the following 
was recorded: Ayes Members Gaulrapp, Koenig, 
Prescott, Reigle, Thompson, Wolf and Coplan. 
Nays-0. Motion carried. 



Learning 
Resource Staff: 

Work-Study: 

Standards of 
Progress: 

Vacation Policy: 

Tuition Increase: 

Budget: 

Summer School 
Pay: 

Donovan Case: 

Proficiency 
Testing: 
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It was moved by Member Reigle and seconded 
by Member Gaulrapp that the Board approve 
the attached revision of contracts for the 
Learning Resource Center staff as recommended 
by Dean John Sagmoe. Motion voted and 
carried. 

Item D- 6 on budget transfers for the work­
study grant was tabled. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
attached "Standards of Progress11• Motion 
voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Gaulrapp and seconded 
by Member Koenig that the Board approve the 
revised vacation policy as per the attached. 
Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and seconded 
by Member Wolf that the Board increase tuition 
at Sauk Valley College by $1.00 per credit 
hour, or from $15 to $16 per credit �our with 
$1.00 per hour going to the activity fee. 
This increase in tuition to be effective 
as of summer school, 1977. In a roll call vote 
the following was recorded: Ayes Members 
Gaulrapp, Prescott, Thompson, Wolf and 
Coplan. Nays-Members Reigle and Koenig. 
Motion carried. 

President Cole presented the attached budget 
material to the Board members to be used as 
a base for future budget deliberations. He 
requested that this material be reviewed, 
and if anyone had questions that they should 
address these questions in a specific manner 
to a specific area in order to generate 
specific responses from the administration. 

The attached memorandum was presented to the 
Board as an informational item on sunmer school 
pay for full-time faculty. 

Chairman Coplan noted that a discussion on the 
Donovan Case would take place in executive 
session. 

The attached revised policy on Proficiency
Testing was presented to the Board for their 
study and action at the next meeting. 



Bargaining: 

College Intern: 

President's 
Report: 

Executive Session: 

Regular Session: 

Adjournment: 
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Chairman Coplan noted that the Board and 
Faculty Negotiating Teams had a brief meeting 
today at 4:30 p.m. and that the next meeting 
will take place on May 16, 1977. 

Dean Williams spoke to the Board on the 
report of the college intern, Richard Hamlin, 
on student retention at Sauk V alley College. 

Student trustee, Laura Thompson, noted that 
she did not have a report at this time. 
President Cole then reported on the LPN 
State Board exams; minutes of the SVC committee 
meetings; the revised summer school calendar; 
report on student retention; the grant for 
Human Values conference; extracts from the 
BHE educational budget requests for 1977-78; 
a report from the veteran's office on spring, 
1977 enrollment; a letter on tax objections; 
a letter of accreditation on our radiologic 
technology program; a SVC enrollment study 
through 1980 by the Admissions Office; and 
finally a memorandum to Member Prescott 
containing answers to written questions 
submitted to Dr. Cole. 

At 8:45 p.m. it was moved by Member Gaulrapp 
and seconded by Member Koenig that the Board 
adjourn to executive session to discuss 
pending litigation. Motion voted and carried. 

At 8:59 p.m. it was moved by Member Wolf 
and seconded by Member Reigle to return to 
regular session. Motion voted and carried. 

Since there was no further business, it was 
moved by Member Wolf and seconded by Member 
Reigle that the Board adjourn. The next 
regular meeting will be 7:30 p.m. on March 14J 
1977. In a roll call vote the following was 
recorded: Ayes Members Gaulrapp, Koenig, 
Prescott, Reigle, Thompson, Wolf and Coplan. 
Nays-0 . Motion carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 9:0 7 p.m. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON. ILLINOIS 61021 

1EMORANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

WM: Dr. George E. Cole {; . -E-<!:__ 
President 

· 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-5 - PERSON NEL MATTERS 

DATE February 23, 1977 

The attached recommendation from Dean Sagmoe indicates that it is 
the opinion of Dr. Pintozzi and John that contract clarifications for 
LRC staff members is necessary. It is their recommendation that they 
be treated in a manner consistent with the other faculty members. 

In essence, they will be expected to �ork 37 hours a week during the 
time that school is in session. They will be given some released 
time during the regular academic year and will be expected to work a 
minimum of two weeks during the six-week summer session. They will 
not be expected to work during the time that classes are not in session 
and will not be permitted to earn vacation days. This is slightly 
different than the arrangement that existed during the beginning of 
the 1976-77 academic year in that we had them work ten months and 
allowed them to accumulate two vacation days per month. We expected 
them to work part of the summer session. 

I have discussed this in great length with John and it would appear 
that it would be better to settle this informally rather than test 
it through the grievance procedure. It is my understanding that a 
grievance would probably be forthcoming and it is John's opinion that 
this new arrangement would better serve the needs of the Learning 
Resource Center. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board approve the attached revision 
of the Learning Resource Center staff contracts from Dean John Sagmoe 
dated February 2, 1977. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 
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3.1\UI< VALLEY COLLEGE 

·ORAN OUM 

Dr. Cole 

1: John Sagmoe 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 2, 1977 

RE: RECOMMENDATION FOR REVISING LEARNING RESOURCE-CENTER STAFF CONTRACTS 

Earlier this fall I indicated to you some concerns I had about 
the terms of the contracts for the Learning Resource Center staff . 

·My specific concern was the appearance of differential treatment 
for this staff as it was equated to other faculty members 
covered by the Faculty Association contract. 

As you know, last spring the Learning Resource Center staff �as 
reassigned to my area of responsibility. In that action, all 
LRC staff members were placed on 10-month contracts accumulating 
vacatio� leave of two day� per month. 

In light of recent discussio�s regarding budget reductions and 
the potential closing of the building, I feel that this would 
be an appropriate time to review that action particularly as it 
relates to the lengths of the appointments. 

I am currently maintaining schedules of 37 hours per week for these 
three staff members. Thus, w� have equated one week library duty 
to one week of instructional duty. By requiring the LRC staff 
a total of io months and accumulated vacation leave, it w ould 
appear that we are treating the staff in a differential manner; 
and in fact, are requiring approximately four more weeks of duty. 

It would be my recommendation that to be consistent with other 
faculty in the Association these staff members be placed on a 
regular faculty schedule as it relates to lengths of contracts. 
(faculty orientation to co1ilmencement) with one exception, the 
LRC staff be required to take the equivalent of one week off in 
both the fall and spring semesters for a total of two weeks for 
the academic year and that these two weeks. be assigned for summer 
school duty. This would provide the equivalent of six weeks full­
time professional LRC staff duty for summer s�hool assignments. 
This recommendation would also discontinue the accumulation of 
vacation leave. In my opinion, this action would result in equitable 
treatment as compared with other members of the Faculty Association. 

I have reviewed this recommendation with the Assistant Dean of 
Learnin� Resources, Frank Pintozzi, and we feel that this contract 



;;.AUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

JRANDUM 

Dr. Cole 

John Sagmoe 

SECOND .PAGE, CONTINUED 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLL"OIS 61021 

DATE February 2, 1977 

could be administered in such a manner to assure adequate 
services at times of student and faculty need. I have also 
reviewed this recommendation with the LRC staff, and they 
have indicated a desire to cooperate and facilitate such 
a program. 

I would appreciate your reviewing this recommendatic�. I 
would also like it to be considered to cover the cur�ent 
contract year. This way we could be assured of no accu��lation 
of vacation leave for this year, nnd it would give us tioe 
to prepare a summer session schedule. 

Attached is an illustration of this proposed schedule . 

JES/vld 

ENC 

cc Frank Pintozz i�
-



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 17, 1977 

�MORANDUM 

� Dr. Cole 

-OM: John Sagmoe 

Attached is my recommendation for revising the Learning 
Resource Center staff contracts. As per our discussion 
at the last Administrative Council meeting, I suggested 
that this be presented to the Board of Trustees. 

I am also attaching communications verifying understanding 
and agreement of this proposal from the Learning Resource 
Center staff. 

JES/vld 

ENC 

cc Frank Pintozzi 

/ 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 2-lj-77 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: John Sagmoe 

FROM: Fr a f Pinto z z i , 
Learning Skills 

Assistant Dean 
& Resources 

I concur with the memo to you from 
the Library staff (2-17-77). With 
board approval I will arrange the 
schedules of Duane Paulsen, Bob 
Thomas, and Betty Wigginton based 
on your proposal of 2-2-77 to Dr. Cole. 

jh 

cc: �uane Paulsen 
Bob Thomas 
Betty Wigginton 
Dr. Cole 

.

. ..,...,



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL- ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

2MORANDUM 

John Sagmoe 

�st? 
JM: Duane Paulsen, 

/l,,�,/_ §\· � r 
Robert'\''\;fhomas, Betty Wigginton 

DATE F e b r u a r y 1 7 , 1 9 7 7 

As a result of our February 14, 1977, meeting (in which 

possible solutions to the problem of our contract being 

inequitable in time length to those of other faculty 

were discussed), we believe, and wish to state for the 

reco;:-d, that with college board approval of your proposal 

(your memo, 2/2/77, to Dr. Cole) a satisfactory arrangement 

can yet be established for the current college year. 

cc: Frank Pintozzi 



.. 

PROPOSED SCIIEPULE 

Regular Academic Session 

Staff Member #1 LRC Staff Member #2 LRC Staff Member #3 

SEMESTER 

#1 

Take 1-week 
release time 

SEMESTER 

#2 

Take 1-week 
release time 

2-Week 
Duty 

•. 

SEJ\'T.ESTER 

#1 

Take 1-week 
release time 

SEMESTER 

#2 

Take 1-week 
release time 

summer School 

2-Week 
Duty 

SEMESTER 

#1 . 

Take 1-week 
release time 1 

#2 

Take 1-week 
release time 

·2-Week 
Duty 

NOTE: With release time taken during the Academic year 
and assignment of the release time to summer, 
adequate coverage for the summer session is provided. 
Adequate coverage will be provided throuGhout the 
remainder of the summer and other times when the 
school is open by Frank Pintozzi, Assistant Dean of 

··Learning Resources and. his clerical support staff. 

.. .. ... . � _,...:,., •.+ 

.· . 

. . 

. �.· ... 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

:::MonANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

JM: Dr. George E. Cole (;.. E C 
President 

· 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 23, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-7 - APPROVAL OF STANDARDS OF PROGRESS 

The attached memo regarding the policy on standards of progress was 
presented to the Board at our last meeting and in as much as it rep­
resents a change in college policy it was necessary to wait until the 
following Board meeting to request action on this policy change. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board approve the attached COLLEGE 
POLICY ON "S'I'ANDARDS OF PROGRESS" AS IT PERTAINS TO RECEIVING FEDERAL 
AID AT SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-5511 

COLLEGE POLICY ON "STANDARDS OF PROGRESS" 
AS IT PERTAINS TO RECEIVING FEDERAL FINANCIAL AID 

AT SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Students receiving Federal financial aid funds must remain 
in good standing and show measurable progress toward their 
certificate or degree. (Title 45, Ch. I, Part 144.2-20, Federal 
Regulations.) 

For purpose of implementing this policy the following 
criteria will be used: 

I. Where two or more courses totaling at Ieast six or 
more credit hours are undertaken and the student fails 
and/or withdraws from all, the student will be 
determined to have made unsatisfactory progress 
and may be terminated from receiving Federal financial 
aid at Sauk Valley College for the following semester. 

II. Failure to successfully earn credit in at least 
fifty percent of the courses undertaken will be 
determined to have made unsatisfactory progress and 
may be terminated from receiving Federal financial 
aid at Sauk Valley College"for the following semester. 

III. Federal financial aid recipients must maintain the 
following grade point averages as listed in the Sauk 
Valley College academic probation policy published 
on page 22 of the current college catalog to be 
considered as making satisfactory progress toward 
their certificate or degree. 

Semester Hours 
Attempted 

Cumulative Grade Point 
Average 

12 - 30 
31 45 
46 - 60+ 

1.50 
1.75 
2.00 

The law requires a review of each financial aid 
academic record at the end of each regular semester. 
circumstances which can be fully dncumented, will be 
for continuance on Federal financial aid p�ograms on 
basis. 

recipient's 
Any extenuating 

considered 
an individual 

This policy does not preclude a student from enrolling in 
subsequent semesters and re-establishinr; satisfactory pror;ress. 
When this occurs, the student will again become eligible for 
Federal financial aid participation. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

:::MORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

:>M: Dr. George E. Cole '� fE'. C · 

President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 9, 1977 

RE: POLICY ON STANDARDS OF PROGRESS - AGENDA ITEM #F-1 

The attached communication from Dean Sagmoe explains the proposed 
policy on "Standards of Progress" for students receiving federal 
financial aid at Sauk Valley College. 

In summary, the federal government is expecting colleges to exercise 
more control over students who receive federal financial aid. We 
have previously had a policy for veterans who were receiving VA bene­
fits, somewhat similar to this proposed policy. It now appears that 
the federal government expects colleges to expect the same standards 
of attendance and performance from all students who receive financial 
aid from the federal government. 

This policy should be acted on at the February 28th Board meeting. 
I am providing you with copies of it so that it might be reviewed 
and discussed prior to its formal approval at that meeting. 

This proposed policy.has been discussed at the appropriate committee 
meetings and has been reviewed in detail by the financial aids officer 
and Dean Sagmoe's staff. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

.-. �.  f, , 



SAUi< VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

.! 

DATE February 7, 1977 

MORANOUM 

Dr. Cole 

)� John Sagmo� 

RE: PROPOSED COLLEGE POLICY ON "STANDARDS OF PROGRESS" FOR STUDENTS 
RECEIVING FEDERAL FINANCIAL AID AT SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

Educational Amendments of 1976 have provided new legal 
requirements which affect Sauk Valley College; particularly 
in various Federal financial aid programs including college 
workstudy, Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants(SEOG)� 
National Direct Student Loans (NDSL), Guaranteed Student 
Loans ( GSL), and Basic Educational Opportunity Grants (BEOG). 

In recent communications with the Department of Health, Education, 
and Welfare, our financial a�d office has been advised that 
we should have an approved policy on file regarding "standards 
of progress" as it reiates to students enrolled under these 
Federal financlal aid programs . 

. In order to place Sauk Valley College in compliance with these 
requirements,· I recommend that the attached policy be considered 
for approval. This policy has been developed in cooperation 
with Mr. Ron Marlier, Director of Financial Aids. 

I am also including a letter that was previously sent at the 
beginning of the spring semester advising our students of these 
new regulations. 

JES/vld 

ENCS 

cc Ron Marlier 



.. 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

R. R. 1 Dixon, Illinois/ 61021 Area 815 288-.5511 

January 13, 1977 · 

Attention Students 

·From: Ronald F. Marlier, Director of Financial Aids 

The education ammendrnents of 1976 provide new legal requirements 
which could affect financial aid participation. 

In verbatum, the following administrative memo from Washington D.C, 
requires the college to administer federal financial aid �rograms 
accordingly; quote: 

The Amendments provide that financial aid payments under 
the College Work-Study, SEOG, NDSL, GSL, and ·the BEOG 
programs must not be made to students if a student �wes 
a refund on grants or is in default on a loan previous­
ly issued to the student by the institution. For this 
reason, once the institution has established that an 
overpayment has been made, it may make no further pay­
ments under these programs including payment of Basic 
Grant awards if the student owes a refund on grants 
or is in default on loans until the student has met his 
financial obligations under the College-based and Guaran­
teed Student Loan Programs. 

Additionally, the Amendments provide that financial 
aid payments under the above programs must not be made 
if a student is not maintaining satisfactory progress 
in the course of study he is pursuing according to 
the standards and practices of the institution. 
Therefore, the institution must withhold payment if 
the student is not making measurable progress in accord­
ance with the standards and practices of the institution 
until the student reestablishes satisfactory progress. 

In such cases, students shall not be paid retroactively 
for terms where eligibility was lost because of the 
conditions stated above. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
. 

IEMORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

·OM: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 23, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #D-8 APPROVAL OF REVISED SVC VACATION POLICY 

The attached revised vacation policy was introduced at the February 9th 
Board meeting. In as much as it represents a change in existing college 
policy we were not permitted to act on it until the following Board 
meeting. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The President recommends that the Board approve the revised Sauk Valley 
College vacation policy by adding the following statement to the last 
paragraph: 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

"It is the policy of the college to encourage employees 
to use vacation days rather than allow them to accumulate. 
Upon separation from employment at the college, staff members 
will be paid for. their accumulated vacation time to a maximum 
of one fiscal year's accumulation." 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

:MORANDUM 

SVC Board of Trustees 

)M: Dr. George E. Cole G.+:.�. 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #F-3 - RECOMMENDED CHANGE IN SAUK VALLEY 
COLLEGE'S VACATION POLICY 

Attached is the current vacation policy which has been in effect at 
Sauk Valley College since June 9, 1969. 

I am recommending that it be ame�ded by adding the following statement 
to the last paragraph: 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 

"It is the policy of the college to encourage.employees 

to use vacation days rather than allow them to accumulate. 

Upon separation from employment at the ·college, staff 

members will be paid for their accumulated vacation time 

to a maximum of one fiscal year's accumulation." 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

VACATION POLICY 

6-9-69 

All full-time employees will receive paid annual vacation credit 

at the rate of one day per month for non-professional staff and two

days per month for professional staff, effective with the first day of 

the first full month of employment. All vacations must be taken by the 

employee within 15 months (September 30th) following the close of the 

fiscal year during which the vacation time will 'have accrued. 

Regular employees working less than full-time will earn comparable 

vacation time on a pro-rata basis. This pro-ration will be earned on 

the same ratio as their regular employment bears to a comparable full-

time work schedule. 

No vacation time will be used before being earned. This phase of 

the policy will be subject only to prior approval by the supervisor. 

However, should any employee find it necessary to take vacation in 

advance of the time earned and should later sever their employment with 

the college, any excess time will be deducted from their final salary 

payment. 

Earned vacation upon separation from employment will be paid the 

ewployee at the pay rate then in effect. The fiscal year will become 

the anniversary date of this policy for all employees. 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXONt ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 23, 1977 

EMORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

OM: Dr. George E. Cole (2 i E <f. 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #E-1 - 1977-78 BUDGET PLANNING 

The attached summary was circulated at the last Board meeting to be 
reviewed by Board members. It represents a summary of the projected 
expenditures for 1977-78. This summary is the result of detailed 
budget requests made by each department to each Dean and in turn sub­
mitted to Dean Edison. 

It is, in essence, a total projected expenses budget for 1977-78. 
In most instances the recommendations made at department meetings 
which were held earlier this year have been met and are reflected 
in this budget summary. 

For your information we are listing the original 1976-77 budget re­
quests and comparing those with the projected 1977-78 budget requests 
and the third column on each page provides the difference between 
FY 77 requests and FY 78 requests. It is possible to compare these 
requests for each instructional department and all other cost centers 
of the college. 

This overall document will probably undergo some minor revisions be­
tween now and the time of our formal budget approval, for example, 
we did not include budgeted expenditures for the cost of our affirma­
tive action program and at our last administrative council meeting 
we did provide a cost center for affirmative action and set-up a 
budget for that activity at Sauk. 

It may also be necessary to accomplish some minor revisions in 
area of state work-study and/or federal work-study changes. 
changes can be incorporated as the year progresses and we know 
about next year's situation. 

the 
These 
more 

This document, however, should represent a base to use as a reference 
p�int in future deliberations. Hopefully, our budget discussions can 
deal with specific cost centers and specific expense items. I would 
like each Board member to review this document and to try to address 
their questions in a specific manner to a specific area so that we 
might generate some specific responses. I stress the concept of 
specific because there are comments being made to the effect that 
there are large amounts of money hidden in the budget, that specific 
recommendations made for cost cutting have not been implemented, and 
that overall there appears to be a gross over-estimate of the pro­
jected expenditures for the 1977-78 year. 



Memo to: SVC Board of Trustees 
February 23, 1977 
Page #2 

In the interest of .good communications I feel that those individuals 
who feel that there is padding in the budget should be willing to 
identify it so that we might make appropriate changes. 

I am also attaching our projected revenue statement for 1977-78. 
We may want to amend this as the year progresses, either through 
action on tuition increases or perhaps through amending upward our 
enrollment projections. 

By way of comparison, I am providing our more detailed up-to-date 
summary of actual credit hour production for the 1976-77 academic 
year and I am comparing this with the projected credit hour pro­
ductivity by categories for 1977-78. There is evidence that we have 
increased revenue in some areas by recoding some of our courses into 
h�gher funding categories. It is also evident that some departments 
are producing more credit hours than was anticipated and some are 
producing less. 

At the time of submission of our mid-term report for the spring 
semester we should have a fairly accurate summary of the actual 
credit hours produced in the 1976-77 year and then should be able 
to decide whether that situation will remain stable for the 1977-78 
year or whether we may expect increases in some areas and decreases 
in other areas and decide what our best estimate is as to total credit 
hours generated by catego�ies for the total 1977-78 academic year. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



. S.A::UK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 2-9-77 

]\10�/\NOUM 

JM: 

ADMINISTRATIVE COUNCIL 

Robert Edison 

Enclosed herewith is the detailed non-salary requests having been 
made for 1977-78. The first sheet also indicates the salary requests 
in the various categories which have been submitted. 

The total of thes.e figures is as follows: 

Salary an:d Wage Requests 

Non-Salary Requests 

Total -

$ 2,530,721 

922,508 

$ 3,453,229 

These have been compiled rather rapidly and I would, therefore, like 
to request that each of you carefully check the data which I am sub­
mitting versus the date 1-1hich each of you submitted to me. 

RE:·fsb 



.

BUDGETED SAL�RIES - 1976-77 

Requests 

Employees $ 2,021,781 $ 2,021,781 

Student Tutors 2,500 2,500 

CommuBity Services 

Instructional Salaries 65,000 62,000 

Coordinators 5,000 .6,000 

Summer Session 112,500 119 ,ooo 

Part-time & Overloi3.d 137,500 125,100 

Work Study 161,160 187,040* 

Coaching 7,300 7,300 

$ 2,512,741 $ 2,530,721 

Summer, 1977 P.T. and Overload Community 

Bunch $ 58,000 Bun ell $ 17,500 Barber 

Pintozzi 7,500 Pintozzi 6,600 

Williams 53,500 Williams 101 ,000 

$119,000 $125 ,100 

WORK STUDY FUNDS 

FederaJ·'· $ 150,000 

SVC - 25% 37,500 

$ 187,500 

Less 3% gross fee 5,460 

$ 182,040 

SVC Students 5,000 

$ 187,040 

* Question - State Work Study for 1977-78 for both Income & Expense. 

2-9-77 

fsb 

Services 

$62,000 

6,000 



* Includes Faculty-in-service, $5,000 

** Other: 

Recruitment at Fairs 
Commenceznent 
Special Affairs 
Postage 
Publ & Dues 
Advertising 
Recruitment 
Charge-Back 
NCR Rental 
Tuition Reimbursement 

2-9-77 

fsb 

2,000 
4,000 
1,500 

25,080 
6,400 

500 
2,000 

20,000 
42 ,012 
. 5,500 

108,792 



NON-SALARY COSTS FOR 1977-78 

DI ON .OF Bt[SINESS (Williams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

FOOD SERVICES (Williams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

DIVISION OF AGRICULTURE (Williams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION (Williams} 
Contractual Ser.rices 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

COSMETOWGY (fAlilliams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

HUUAN SERVICES (Williams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

DIVISION OF SOCIAL SCIENCE (Bunch) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE (Williams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

FIRE SCIENCE fWilliams) 
Qontractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference &Meeting Expense 

LIBRARY TECHNOLOGY (Williams) 
General Materials & Supplies 

Original 
1976-77 

3,600 
6,800 
1,,600 

250 
1,.175 

375 

200. 
2,.100 

700 

1,650 
16,581 . 

1,590 

26,000 
140 

57 

350 
1,250 

550 

120 
3,007 

963 

250 
4,937 
1,9�0 

400 

Requests 
1977-78 

3,600 
4�700 
1,,500 

350 
825 
250 

200 
1,570 

700 

. 1,250 
15,043 

1,465 

31,008 
100 

50 

350 
1,200 

550 

-o-

2, l 72 
·120

300 
2,750 

940 

100 
1,625 

400 

200 

Difference 
1977-78 re: 
1976-77 

-o.,.. 

(2 ,100) 
( 100) 

100 
( 350} 
( 125) 

-o­

( 530) 
-o.-

( 400) 
(1,538) 
( 125) 

5,008 
( 40) 
( 7) 

-0-
( 50) 

-o-

( 120) 
( 835) 
( 243) 

50 
(2 ,187) 
(l �020) 

lbO 
1,625 

400 

( 150) 



2. 

Difference 
Original Requests 1977-78 re: 
1976-77 1977-78 1976-77 

DIVISION OF HUMANITIES (Bunch) 
peneral Materials & Supplies (Humanities) 2,500 2,274 ( 226) 

Conferenr:.s? & Meeting Expense (Humanities) 962 866 ( 96) 

Contractual Services (Art) 330 330 -o-

General Materials & Supplies (Art) 1,760 1,602 ( 158) 

Conference & Meeting Expense (Art) 121 109 ( 12) 

Contractual Services (Music) 700 700 -0-

General Materials & Supplies (Music) 1,740 1,584 ( 156) 

Conference & Meeting Expense (Music) 242 228 ( 14) 

DIVISION OF MATH-SCIENCE (Bunch) 
Contractual Services 700 700 -o-

General Materials & Supplies 9,234 8,801 ( 433) 

Conference & Meeting Expense 962 866 ( 96) 

MED. LAB. TECHNOLOGY (Williams) 
Contractual Services 800 400 ( 400) 

General Materials & Supplies 4,492 4,691 199 

Conference & Meeting Expense 525 270 ( 255) 

AD NURSING (Williams) 
Contractual Services 50 25 ( 25) 

General Materials & Supplies 1,200 1,480 280 

Conference & Meeting Expense 1,518 1,495 ( 23) 

LP NURSING (Williams) 
Contractual Serv-j..ces -o- 75 75 

General Materials & Supplies 1,150 1,590 440 

Conference & Meeting Expense 715 740 25 

RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY (Williams) 
Contractual Services 750 700 ( 50) 

General Materials & Supplies 2,990 2,785 ( 205) 

Conference & Meeting Expense l,755 1,000 ( 755) 

DIVIStON OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION (Bunch) 
General Materials & Supplies .2 ,300 2,172 ( 128) 

Conference & Meeting Expense 352 317 ( 35) 

INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION (Edison) 
Contractual (WORKROOM) 1�100 1,100 -o-

Contractual (UNALLOCATED) 2,QOO 2,000 -0-

Faculty-In-Service Training (Bunch) 5,000 5,000 -o-

General Materials & Supplies (WORKROOM) · ·1,000 1,000 -o-

General Materials & Supplies (FACULTY OFC)Bunch) 800 700 ( 100) 

General Materials (INS TITU TIONAL COM.) 200· 200 -0-

Tuition Reimbursement 5,500 5,500 -o-



DEAN OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Bunch) 
�·Contractual Services 
'�General Materials & Supplies 

?:onference & Meeting Expense 

ASStSTANT DEA� OF ARTS & SCIENCES (Bunch) 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

DEAN OF CAREER EDUCATION (Williams) 
Contractual Services · 

General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

ASSISTANT DEAN OF CAREER EDUCATION (Williams) 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

COMMUNITY EDUCATION (Williams) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials &·Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

ACADEMIC SKILLS CENTER (Sagmoe) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

ACADEMIC SUPPORT (Learning Resources) 
Contractual Services 
Library Supplies,. 
Audio Visual Supplies 
Xerox Supplies 
Library Books 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

ADMISSIONS AND RECORDS (Cole) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

HEALTH SERVICES (Sagmoe) 
General Supplies 

(Sagmoe) 

.· 

ADMINISTRATION OF STUDENT SERVICES & AIDS (Sagmoe) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Recruitment at Fairs, etc. 
Commencement 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

Original 
1975-76 

50 

900 

800 

400 

400 

1,000 

1,550 

1,600 

700 

500 

1,000 

3,000 

1,800 

400 

5,100 

363 

3,000 

8,000 

7,900 

2,000 

30,000 

413 

. 175 
4,800 

500 

. 
. 

300 

300 

9,500 

.-2,200 

4,000 

5,000 

Requests 
1976-77 

-0-

900 

720 

400 

360 

-o­

l, 500. 

1,500 

750 

500 

1,000 

2,400 

1,800 

500: 

3,000 

300 

3,500 

8,300 

6,400 
2,000 

25,000 

400 

390 

4,800 

500 

300 

300 

9,000 

2,000 

4,000 

4,300 

3. 

Difference 
1976-77 re: 
1975-76 

( 50) 
-o­

( 80) 

-0-

( 40) 

(1,000) 

( 50) 

( 100) 

50 
-o-

-0-

( 600) 
-o-

100 

(2 ,100) 

( 63) 

500 

300 

(l ,500) 
-o­

( 5, 000) 

( 13) 

215 
-o-

-o-

-o-

-0-

( 500) 

( 200) 
-o­

( 700) 



VETERANS GRANT PROGRAM (Sagmoe) 
,: General Materials & Supplies 
'�_Conference & Meeting Expense 

�Eguipment 
�.:r_•, �· . 

• -

PUBLIC SERvrc!Es (Edison) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 

· .. . .  

. . . .  
. · . . .  

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF PLANT (Edison) 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Additional Equipment 
Contractual Services 
Gas Utilities 
Electricity 
Telephone 
Rental 
Provision for Contingencies 

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE (Cole) 
Contractual Services 
�eneral Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Special Affairs 

BUSINESS OFFICE (Edison) 
Contractual Services 
General Materials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS (Cole) 
General Materials & Advertising 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES (Edison) 
Contractual - Auditing & Legal 
Other General Supplies (Elections) 
Conference & Meeting Expense 

INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE (Edison) 
Group Medical & Life Insurance 
UNALLOCATED Contractual 
Supplies (Faculty Assoc.) 
Postage 
Publications/Dues (Cole) 
Advertising 
Recruitment (Cole) 
General Insurance 
Equipment 
Tuition Charge-Back (Sagmoe) 

: 

Original 
1976-77 

2,500 

1,200 

250 

500 

500 

55,000 

1,000 

10,000 

64,200 

72,800 

119,000. 

22,800 

1,000 

15,000 

100 

3,cJOO 

4,000 

1,500 

2,200 

8,000 

2,000 

42,000 

750 

13,000 

2,750 

2,000 

45,430 

1,875 

200 

22,800 

6,200 

500 

2,000 

24,000 

70,876 

14,000 

Requests 
1977-78 

2,500 

1,200 
-0-

500 

. 500 

55,000 

1,000 

10,000 

26,600 

96,000 

130,700 

22,800 

1,000 
-o-

100 

3,000 

2,500 

·l ,500 

2,200 

8,000 

2,000 

42,000 

750 

13,000 

2;750 

2,000 

113,200 

2,100 

200 

25,080 

6,200 

500 

2,000 

32,000 

24,332 

20,000 

4. 

Difference 
1977-78 re: 
1976-77 

-o-

-o-

( 250) 

-o-

-0-

-o-

-0-

-o-

( 37, 600) 

23,200 

11,700 
-o-

-0-

(15, 000) 

-0-

-o-

. (1,500) 
-o-

-o-

-0-

-o-

-0-

-o-

-o-

-o-

-o-

67' 770 

225 
-0-

2, 2B0 
-o-

-0-

-o-

8, 000 

(46,544) 

6,000 



5. 

Difference 

INSTITUTIONAL RESEARCH (Cole) 
; General Materials & Supplies 

;: Conference & Meeting Expense 
...,. 

DATlf"F_ROCESSING SERVICES (Cole) 
'::C6ntractl:Ial Services 
;·

General M�'terials & Supplies 
Conference & Meeting Expense 
Rental of IBM Equipment 

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL AND BUILDING BUDGETS 

Original 
1976-77 

1,000 
5.00 

3,372 
3,600 
1,025 

54,958 

150 looo 

$1,077 , 090 

-Requests 1977-78 
1977-78 1976-77 

1,000 -o-

500 -0-

. 
9,096 5,724 
3,600 -0-
1-,000 ( 25) 

42 ,012 (12 ,946) 

-o- (l50,000) 

$922,508 ($154 ,582) 

The original 1976-77 budget contained $165,000, of which $161,000 was transferred 
as follows: 

$ 80,976 - Net salary adjustment. 
34,249 - Transferred to Group Med. & Life Ins. 

4,400 - Transferred to General Insurance 
26,375 - Transferred to Capital Outlay for Data Processing 
15,000 Building Contingency transferred to Building Contractual. 

$16.).,000 

There is no Contingency in the current presentation for the 1977-78 projections. 

Equipment requests: 
Academic Skills 
Student Services 
L.R.C. - A-V 
Dean Williams Ofc. 
ADN. 

Rad. Tech 
LPN 

Indus . Tech . 
Agriculture 
Business Division 
Business Office 
Building & Grounds 

$1,150. 
700 

13,411 
100 
150 

1,497 
150 

4,666 
400 

. 1,108· 
1,000 

10,000 
$34,332 

re; 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

REVENUE PRO.JEC'I'ICll!S 1977-78 U:'.TATE JUD) 

HNG CATEGORY 

!alaureate & 

meral Academic 

�ness, Personnel 
Public Service 

1. Processing & 

)mmerce Tech 

iral Science & 

idustrial Tech 

_th Technology 

ttional Skills 

:dial & Developmental 

�r General Studies 

�L FOR YEAR 

'-77 

RATE 

·2 'J 3 � . .J • ..) 

16.74 

27.74 

28.86 

49.51 

11.60 

8.17 

11. 47 

HOURS YEAR'S TOT/1L 

26,500 $618,245 

11,900 $199,206 

1,200 $ 33,288 

6,200 $178,932 

6,000 $297,060 

1,200 $ 13,920 
! 

4!000 ·$ 32,680 

1,200 $ 13,764 

58,200. . $1,387,095 

i 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
! 
! 

1-6-77 
t':EW FNJ1ES 

$590,950 

$180,999 

$ 31,656 

$168,330 

$285,720 

$ 12,432 

$ 37,280 

$ 12,348 

$1,319,715 



CATEGORY 

1. Bae & General Academic 

2. Business, Pers. & Public Service 

3. Data Processing & Commerce 

4. Natural Science & Ind. Tech. 

5. Health Professions 

6. Review Vocational Skills 

7. Remedial/Developmental Instruction 1 

. 8. Other General Studies 

9. 

10. Total Funding Category 

bg 
2-23-77 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

ENROLLMENT REPORT 

ACri:'UAL 1976-77 
(AS OF 2-15-77) 

27,242 

12,226 

1,146 

6,785 

5,540 

877 

3,513 
. 

747 

PROJECTED 1977-78 

26,500 

11,900 

1,200 

6,200 

6,000 

1,200 

4,000 

1,200 

58,200 
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CREDIT HOURS FOR 1976-77 ACADEMIC YEAR 

AS COMPARED TO 1975-76 ACADEMIC YEAR 

�·� ro - / 

1975-76 YEAR 1976-77 YEAR- DIFFERENCE 

ARTS & SCIENCES 

28,863 25,404 Down: 11. 98% 

CAREER EDUCATION 

27,040 25,578 Down: 5.41% 

GENERAL STUDIES 

2,517 2,756 Up: 9.5% 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

3.545 4,090 Up: 15.37% 

A.L COLLEGE 
.C: TIME LAST 
R 61,965 58,194 Down: 6.08% 

AL COLLEGE 
AL YEAR 

5-76 62,707 58,194* Down: 7.20% 

is figure will increase slightly by year end. 

8-77 
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CREDIT HOURS FOR 1976-77 ACADEMIC YEAR 

AS COMPARED TO 1975-76 ACADEMIC YEAR 

BY DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT 

Agriculture 

Business 

Humanities 

Natural Science 

Physical Education 

Social Science 

Industrial Tech 

Health Occupations 

General Studies 

Public Service 

Community Services 
Credit 

Public Safety 

TOTAL YEAR 

bg 
2-28-77 

1975-76 YEAR 1976-77 YEAR 

1,213 828 

9,331 8,339 

10,315 8,621 

7,211 6,983 

1,123 1,069 

10,214 8,731 

6,680 6,973 

4,551 4,786 

2,517 2,756 

3,758 3,415 

3,545 4,090 

2.2039 1.2603 

62,497 58,194 

DJFFERENCE 

Down: 31.73 

Down: 10.6% 

Down: 16.42% 

Down: 3.15% 

Down: 4.80% 

Down: 14.52% 

Up: 4.39% 

Up: 5.16% 

Up: 9.30% 

Down: 9.13% 

Up: 15.37% 

Down: 21. 33% 

Down: 6.8% 



CREDIT HOURS FOR 1976-77 SPRING SEMESTER 

AS COMPARED TO 1975-76 SPRING SEMESTER 

SPRING 1976 SPRING 1977 

ARTS & SCIENCES (BY DEPARTMENT) 

UMANITIES 4,326 

rATURAL SC. 3,379 

1HYSICAL EDUC. 543 

,OCIAL 

10TAL 

g 
-28-77 

SCIENCE 4 746 

12,994 

GENERAL STUDIES 

1,209 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

1,651 

3,767 

3,044 

553 

3 832 

11,196 

1,080 

2,182 

DIFFERENCE 

Down: 12.92% 

Down: 9.91% 

Up: 1. 84% 

Down: 19.26% 

Down: 13.84% 

Down: 10.67% 

Up: 32.15% 



·Si�\:-UK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 25� 1977 

:MORAN OUM 

Dr. Cole 

JM: . Dr. William/j 
As you know, there has been a considerable amount of discussion about the 
campus and among the Board of Trustees regarding our ability to project credit 
hours from one year to the next, 

I have just finished ap.alyzing the credit hours generated by each of the 
programs under my area of supervision and I am providing you with sufficient 
copies of this analysis for the Board of Trustees, 

I feel it is significant to point out that the Career Area is down only 147 credit 
hours, from last Spring's totals, Also significant is the fact that 7 out of 13 

programs under my area of supervision exceeded last Spring's total enrollment. 

Additionally, there are still a number of credit hours coming in, to several 
programs, such as: 

Secretarial Science 
Cosmetology 
Agriculture, 

still to be counted toward this Spring' s C_l 977) totals. 

lm 
enc 



CAREER ECUCATION CREDIT HOUR STATEMENT 
ACTUAL 

DEPARTMENT SPRING 1976 REVISED PROJECTION SPRING 1977 SPRING 1977 

AGRICULTURE 603 483 462 

BUSINESS 4153 3530 3739 

INDUSTRIAL AND TECHNICAL 3141 3141 3227 * 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE 912 730 847 

HUMAN SERVICES 557 530 516 

LIBRARY TECHNOLOGY 162 . 122 75 

FIRE CONTROL 60 45 89 * 

COSMETOLOGY 472 495 632 * 

FOOD SERVICE 112 168 227 * 

MEDICAL LABORATORY 124 384 304 * 

RADIOLOGIC TECHNOLOGY 111 130 145 * 

AD NURSING 733 733 856 * 

LP NURSING 930 770 808 

TOTALS 11,261 11, 927 

- THE CAREER EDUCATION AREA IS DOWN 147 CREDIT HOURS FROM LAST SPRING. 

* (PROGRAMS EXCEEDING SPRING 1976 FINAL TOTALS) 

Office of the Dean of Career Education 

�ebruary 25, 1977 

:1 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

•EM ORAN OUM 

): SVC Board of Trustees 

mM· Dr. George E. Cole Q � C ,0 
· President 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 23, 1977 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #E-2 - RATE OF SUMMER SCHOOL PAY FOR 
FULL-TIME FACULTY 

By way of information I am providing the Board with estimated 
differences between paying faculty members in the traditional 
manner as opposed to paying them according to the existing part­
time and overload pay scale� 

This is based on the history of the 1976 summer school and more 
detailed estimates can probably be available when we have final­
ized the summer school schedule and identified which teachers will 
be involved. 

GEC/bg 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

*SUMMER SCHOOL SALARIES 

FULL-TIME (41 INDIVIDUALS) SALARY CREDIT HOURS AVERAGE 

Arts & Sciences $57,300 138 $415.20 

Career Education $40,312 84 $480.00 

TOTAL $97,612 222 *$439.69 

*This excludes part-time and special tutoring situations. 

The average part-time and overload rate is about $225.00 per credit 
hour. 

bg 
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SAlJK VALLEY COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE February 23, 1977 

�MORANDUM 

� SVC Board of Trustees 

·OM: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #F-1 - REVISED POLICY ON PROFICIENCY TESTING 

After nearly a year of intensive discussions, I have prepared a rec­
ommendation regarding the changing of our policy on proficiency ex­
aminations. During the last few years, we have moved into self-pacing 
open instructional laboratory situations in several of our instructional 
areas. This is particularly true in career education. Our open labor­
atory is functioning extremely well in the secretarial science area and 
in the developmental instruction area and we anticipate moving in that 
direction in both construction technology and also welding technology. 

Many studencs have been testing out of courses and the institution has 
lost both the normal tuition revenue and also the state aid from these 
situations. In many instances the instructors nave invested a consid­
erable amount of their time in working with the students who attempt to 
"test out" of courses. 

The attached recommended revision is self-explanatory. In essence, it 
indicates that proficiency testing will be permitted only after the 
second week. of classes and before the third week of final exams. Stu­
dents who decide to proficiency a course must be enrolled in the course 
and will receive a regular grade on their semester grade report. In 
the past individuals have often been given credit by examination without 

.. being enrolled in the course. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 
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SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

PROFICIENCY EXAMINATION 

CURRENT STATEMENT IN CATALOGUE 

Credit toward graduation may be earned by a proficiency exam­

ination which covers acaQemic materials equivalent to a given Sauk 

Valley College course. A maximum of fifteen hours may be obtained 

through credit by proficiency. Only a duly registered student may 

petition for credit by proficiency. A student may apply for credit 

by proficiency by seeing a counselor or advisor and the appropriate 

Dean. Credits earned by proficiency will be entered on the student 

transcript by the Registrar. No letter grade will be recorded. 

�ECOMMENDED REVISION 

Credit toward graduation may be earned by a proficiency exam­

ination which covers academic materials equivalent to a given Sauk 

-Valley College course. A maximum of fifteen hours may be obtained 

through credit by proficiency. Students who wish to proficiency a 

course must register and pay tuition for the course and when he or she 

�as demonstrated the mastery of the final requirements via the proficiency 

test without attending for a full semester, he will be granted credit 

•by examination. Proficiency testing will be permitted no sooner than 

the second week of the class session and examinations will not be given 

-any later than three weeks before the regular examination period. 

Credits earned by proficiency will appear on the regular grade report 

-as an earned, completed course. No letter grade will be recorded. 

GEC/bg 
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BILLS P�X,ABLE 

�bruary 282 1977 

EDUCATIONAL � 
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). 6 0 0.:; 4 3 ·" v 

}. 0 0 o. j::.. 0.\1 0 
), 3 o o.:; 4 3.u o 
>. o uo.:i 4 :>.v g 
). 0 0 0. :> 4 � .v 0 
�4l'.i,5L}3.vv 
\ 0 0 0. � Lt 7 .� "" 
l, .:.i 12. 5 5 O.v l 
� 0 0 o. 5 "'5 ·"' \ii 
J, 0 0 0, 5 4 4 .v 3 
J. ooo.� 45.v Q 
l. u 0 o. 5 '� 3 .v 0 
� 7 l l .. � 4 3 .v v 
I, C.1 13. '.:; 43.tJ 0 
• "'l :;;. �Lt 3.J v 
i. .j 0 0. � 4 2 .iJ " 
� 0 u o. '..> 4 4 .v 2 
I 0 0 o. � 4 1.v 0 
'• o oo.:; �o.� 3 
, 0 0 O. 5 4 4 .G v 
• 0 0 0. 5 :; 4 .o ij 

t, 0 0 0. !) L1 l+ .\J 2 
• 0 0 0. 5 (., 5 .0 0 
.ooo.:, 21.v u 

UN�V GF ILLlNOtt S 

UNIV OF ILL PRESS 
V£RN6lN "0YAL I NC 
V9C AGRICULTURE SERVACE 
·:ii XN 
x x 
NJVM 
x x 

�·�sDR i NC 
f HE NACNUT LEAJER 
WAHD WARJ CASTt:NDYCK • •  o .  s 

:.·�ARDS NA TUr\AL SC t ENCE 
MACK �#AH�EN 
wELDErtS SUPrLY ce 
;�EST COAST �GETR Y REV ft Ef; 
WEST PUfJL � SH il NQ Cell 
WESTGN �V890S 
vVH I Tt:S JOE NEf�S£<>SENT � NEL 
IJH H �ALO W lLLLAWS 
iwR I GHT L I NE I NC 
XER8X C�RP 
VALE UNBVERSITY PRESS 
SVC PETTY CASH FUND 
x x x x 
x x x x 
x x x x 
x x x x 
x x x x 
x x x x 
x x x x 
x x x x 

§vc ·1�PRESTXFUNOX 
DIXQN CAMERA CENTER 
I NTEilSTATEAUD I 6 VISUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE CQ 

Cks. /16995-7002 

SUFPLIES 

BGGKS 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
ANNSUNCEMENTS 63.�0 
x . }.{ 
x x 
x x 

x x 
x x 
ADS 
SE:NVICt:: 
SUflPLIES 
TRAVEL 
SUPPL C t:S 
§@OK 
ee@KS 
SUPPLIES 
AQS 
TRAVf;L 
EQUftflMENT 
SUf'PllES 
QfiQKS 
SUP(DLIES 
x x 
x ){ 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 
x x 

SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
PREMIUM 

25Go8G 
67.50 

247.5& 
135.QQ 
25908'1 

5,.41 
3.,15 
2., &9 
1 .. G4 
1. 16 

.99 
2 .. 43 
6.99 
1.,56 
2o31 

TOTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND FOR FEBRUARY 

7,142 

1.11 .. 3 
7,144 

7,14� 

7.1/<b7 

7,143 
7, 149 
7,150 
7.1�1 
7.152 
7, l !)3 
7.1�4 
7.1 :is 
7.1 �(> 
7,1 �7 
7.1�8 

7, l !) 9 
7,160 
7,lol 

Z.162 
1,163 
7,lt.>4 
7,lb5 
7.lb6 

. 5.9Q 

32.03 
639.72 

6.32 

313.80 

315.0Q 

3ti5.&8 
34.fHl 

2 9B.5 Q 
23.80 
42.be 

555.4 2 
2.5� 

l 95.0i 
33.08 
�O.GO 

212.ti 9 
1. 942.5 2 

2 08.4@ 
l 9.1 Q 

' 
50.5 bS.4 4 

201,300022 

$ 257,868.66 



1:=888=§38 
1-000-530 
1-000-530 

,000,544.UO 
'0 0 o. '.;) 4 4 ·" 0 
'000.50 7,..; 0 
'0 u 0. !:;; 4 4 .u 0 
• 0 0 o. 5 4 4 .0 0 
'0 () 0, '.) 4 4 .v Q 
.ooo,544.Jv 
, 0 U0,5 44.v v 
'0 0 o. � 4 4 .v (J 
' 0 0 o. 5 41• .J u 
ouo.�'.:>O.vu 
0u0.':>o7 • ...iu 
0 U 0, 5 4 lLv (J 
000,544 . ...:d.1 
0 (..i o. :> 3 0 .v v 
ooo.'..J30.uu 
ooo.5 44.IJ o 
000,5 44.J �d 
0 0 0, '.) 7 1..J 0 
0 0 0, 5 7 l .U CJ 
0 0 0, 5 44.U U 
0 u o, 5 0 7 .v () 
0 u o. '.) 3 0 ,\i I.I 
0 () o.:; 4 4 ,.; I.I 
000,'.:>44 • ..iU 
0 00,5 4 4.0 v 
000,5 44.v v 
000,5 44.v u 
000.:>b 1.0 u 
0 00. 5 44.U W 
000,5 4 4.J v 
0 0 o. 5 '.) 0 .0 u 
0 0 0, 5 L 7 .0" 
G00.5c.i7.v\J 
ooo.�44 . ...iu 

BUILDING FUND 

VOID CHECK #4444 Written Jan. 
McLane and McLane Services 
Dean L. Wentling Services 
De�n L. Wentling Services 

BERRY BEARING CV SUPPLIES 

CARDINAL AUTe PARTS SUPPLIES 

COUCH & HEYLE EQUf PMENT 

CRESCENT ELEC SUP�LY SUPPLIES 
8EEM & RICK SUPPLIES 
DIXGN ACE HARDWARE iJPrLtES 
DIXQN GARAGE SUP�LY C� SUPPLIES 
DIXQN SWIMMIN� P@Ul & BOILER • •  SUPPLIES 
FAIRFAX HARDWARE SUPPLIES 
W W GRAINGER INC SUPPLIES 
GLADYS GUNTLE TRAVEL 
HACH CHEMICAL CQ EQUIPMENT 
F H LAWSON C9 SUP FL I ES 
L£E FS INC SUPPLIES 
DAViD MAYES SERVICE 
MGNTG�MERY ELEVATOR SERVI CE 
MORGAN LINEN SERVlCE SUPPLIES 

MOTT mRGS C@ SUFPLIES 
N0RTHERN 1LL GAS ce· SERVICE 
x x x x x x 
QLIN WATER SERVICE SUPPLIES 
REFUBL!C ELECTRlC EQUl�Mf.NT 
ROCK VALLEY DtSPGSAL SERV SERVICE 
SVC 806KSTQRE SUPPLIES 
SVC EOUCATIGNAL FUND SUPPL�ES 

J�HN SANDBERQ SUPPLIES 
SEARS R�E6UCK CG SUP�LIES 
STERLING BUS MACH i NES S UPPU ES 
STERLING FARK DI STR ICT RENTAL 
STEWART TRUCK & EQUIP SUPPLIES 
TULLEY'S AUTO REPAIR SUf.,PL I ES 
MAURICE TURNRQTH TRAVEL 
VONACHEN lNDUS SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT 
WISCONSINTURF EQUlP CGRP EQUIPMENT 
SVC PETTY CASH F UNO SUPPL I ES 

Cks. #4466-4468 and void #4444 

Total Bui]ding Fund for February 

41�66 
4467 
4468 

$-18,029.78 
$ 2�909.78 

15;120.00 
16.200.00 --..:: . 

$ 16,200.00 

4,469 

1-1,4 70 
4,4 71 
£�.4 72 
4,4 73 
4,4 74 
4,4 75 
4,4 76 
l+, 4 7 7 
4, L• 7 B 
L}, 4 7 9 
4,480 
4,481 
4,482 
4,483 
4,484 
l}, 4 85 
4,486 
4,487 
4, 488 
4,489 
l�. 4 90 
4,491 
4,492 
4,4 93 
4,494 
l+, l+ 95 
4,4 96 
4,497 
4,493 
l+,4 99 
4,5 00 
4,5 01 
l�.5 02 
4,5 03 

68.02 
89.35 

3�4.4 2 
6.Q4 

ll•.71 
15.b 8 

2 07.3 9 
50.QO 

S.7 4 
59.88 
12.6 0 

206.7 6 
11.02 

3 29.35 
150.Q 0 
3�3.9 4 

77.67 
27.11 

539.f.+4 
15, 410.7 � 

282.4 5 
164.7 fl 

10.(} 0 
3.6 g 
4.80 

68.92 
15.9 8 

LOO 
12.00 

1.75 
22.45 
30.90 

1.370.25 
1+03"00 

.37 

20, 3 8 7.21 

16:200.00 

$ 36,587.21 



!}iPREST FU�D 

0-316-543 Lothrop Lee & Shepherd Supplies 
0-300-543 Knox Motor Service, Inc. Freight 
0-�15-550 Northern Ill. Univ. Conference 
0-000-545 aason-Charter Publ. Book 
0-000-550 Ill • .  A.V. Assn. Conference 
2-000-541 rfossbaum Trucking Inc. Supplies-Frt. 
O-Jll-550�02 Holiday Inn O'Hare Kennedy Conference 
0-dl3�54$ Haterials and i1ethods in Continuing 

3653 

3659 
3660 
3661 
3662 
3663 
3664 

Education Supplies 3665 
2-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 3666 
0-611-54.1-01 American Assn. Comm. & Jr. Coll. Dues 3667 · 
2-000-544 United Parcel Servi�e Service 3668 
0-100-543 American Institute for Economic Res. Supplies 3669 
0-51 !-530 Randy Burgess �1odelling 3670 
0-51.i-530 Glenda Johnson :'k>delling 3671 
9-000-55J Sheraton Park Hotel LodginR-Stanley 3672 
9-000-550 Britt Airway? Stanley 3673 
2-000-544 United Parcel Senrice Service 367l• 
0-714-550 Ill. State Soc. of' Rad. Tech. Set'Jinar 3675 
2-000-554 Ronald Williams Lunch exp. 3676 
2-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 3677 

8-000 ... 550 Carson Inn Lodging-Harlier 3673 
3-000-541 College Placement Council · Supplies 3679 
0-000-545 Sheed Andrees & :,1ci.1eel Book 3680 
·1.-000-556 Barbara Graff Supplies 3681 
J-117-543 Robert Bates Supplies · 3632 

0-51�.-550 l}lenda Johnson �1odelling 3633 

ilance in fund - 2450.94 
�bursements 573.06 (Educ. Fund) 
tal in fund · - 1024. TI'u 

$ 16.95 
15.35 
15 . 50 
15.51 
30.00 
21.71 
26.25 

6.95 
3.14 

15.00 
2.91 
1.00 

16.00 

16.00 
51 •. 00 

166.00 
3.95 

41 . 00 
7. 38' ' 

2 . 00 
52.00 

5.00 
8.55 
6.27 

16. 6'• 
3.00 

573.06 





TREASURER'S REPORT 

J�nuarx 31, 1977 

il.DING FUND 

tance on Hand December 31, 1976 

-::eipts� 
Tues 
Misc. Revenue 
Expenditure· Credits 

- 439.60 
410.00 
156.08 

�al Available 

itbursements: 

Expenses for January 

�ance on Hand January 31, 1977 

" 

!JCATIONAL FUND 

�ance on Hand December. 31, 1976 

::eipts: 
Taxes 1,759.04 
Charge-Back Revenue 9,488.23 
Summer'76 State Apport.1,184.32 
Fall State Apport. 515,135.53 
Voe. Tech. Educ. 31,960.00 
Federal Work Study 10,232.06 
Transcript Fees 90.00 
Other Revenue 1,079.70 
Expenditure Credits 1,246.32 
Loan from Working 

· cash 100 ._ooo. 09 

:al Available 

1bursements: r 
Expenses for January 

.ance on-Hand January 31, 1977 

$ .71,975.29 

1,005.68 

$ 72,980.97 

$ 31,912.84 

$ 41,068.13 

$ 148,766.57 

672,175._?Q 

$ 820,941.77 

?Ja�,08� 

$ 541,860.73 



TE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National Bank 

,J.ance on Hand December 31, 1976 

ceipte: 

Rental Income 

rtal Available 

sbursements: 

Expenses for January 

tance on Hand January 31, 1977 

5,373034 

5.51 

1'E AND CONS'r.RUCTION FUND -.Har�i!. !rust 

lance on Hand December 31, 1976 

�ei.2_tS: 

abursements: 

lance on Hand January 31. 1977 

ND AND INTEREST #1 

lance on Hand December 31, 1976 

:eii;>_ts: 
Taxes 813.27 
Interest on Investments 226.05 

tal Available 

11bursements: 

lance on Hand January 31, 1977 

,�D AND INTEREST #2 

�ance on Hand December 31, 1976 

;:eipts: 
Taxes 300.79 

::al Available 

13bursements: 
S'ervice Charges 81.50 

lance on Hand January 31, 1977 

$ 81,416.23 

5,373.34 

$' 86, 789.57 

5.51 

$ 86,78..iJ)_L 

$ 6,811.09 

-0-

-0-

$ 6,811009 

$ 380 . 10 

l!.039.32 

$ 1,419.42 

-0-

$ 1!419.�� 

$ 102 . 94 

300 . 79 

$ 403.73 

81.50 

$ 322.23 



�RKING CASH FUND 

�ance on Hand December 31, 1976 

geiP.t!: 
Investmmts 302,958.90 
Interest in Invest. 2,166.36 

-

tal Available 

sbu:rsements: 

Investments 205,125.26 
Loan to Educ. Fund 100, 000 .. oo 

lance on Hand January 31, 

,me-Open Deposit 
.ine-Open Deposit 
ctificate of Deposit 
,ne-Open Deposit 
:tif icata of Deposit 
1rtificate of Deposit 
i1:1e-Open Deposit 
�tificate of Deposit 
�tif icate of Deposit 
�tificate of Deposit 
ctif icate of Deposit 

1977 

* * ** * * ** * 

FUNDS INVESTED 

B & I /!l 
B & I Ill 
s & c 
B ii I ff 2 
B & ! :f/:l 
s & c 

s & c 

Working Cash 
Working Cash 
Building 
Building 

Total Invested 

2-19-77 

1-18-78 
2-26-77 
5-28-77 
2·�28-77 
2-28-77 
2�28-77 
2-28 .. 77 

$ 36,201.77 

305,125.26 

$ 341,327.03 

305,125.26 

$ 36,201.77 

$ 40,600.00 
99,852.06 
50,000.00 
14,136.92 
45�000.00 

339,753.35 
150,000.00 
238,265.36 
205' l.25. 2"6 

51,964.19 
125,000oOO 

$1,359,697.14 



SAfJK VALLEY OJil.."OOE 

EoO.Go tmK SWDY PUNDS 

Period Ending 1/31/77 

BALANCE SHEET 

Qls1\ • • o o o e o o • • a • • o • o • � • o • o o • • o o • o $ 20 � 686 o 61 
l-brk Study Amrds Available fmn Fed. Ow. 1976-77 • • • • • • 47 ,656.00 
Work Study Am.res Capital 1976-77 • • • • • •  o • • , • $1ll,156o00 
Vkn:k Study A:wm:ds Paid 1976-77 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·61, 709.26 
E.O.G. Ftmds Receivable fnm Fed. Govo 1976-77 • • • • • 12,290.00 
Initial Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976�n • 0 0 • •  0 • 0 0 • 29,420.00 
Initial Yeat' E.O.G. kk-erds Paid 1976-77 • • • • • • • • • • . 20,633�42 

'�*181 Year E.O.G. Awards Capital 1976n77 • • • • • •  o • • • 22,870.00 
Ra1e.wal. Year E.O.G. Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • • • • • • • • • 17,937.00 
Basic E.O.G. Pn>grSll Awards Receivable fran Fed. GOV. 1976-77. 102,670.00 
Basic E.O.G. Pmgram. � capital 1976-77 • • • • • • 237 ,610.00 
Basie E.O.G. Pmgram Awards Paid 1976-77 • • • . •

. 
• • • • • • 1820685.81 

mactive Federal Grants • • • • • • • • • • ... • • • • • • • • 65,212.10 
�268.m $466,268.IO 



ASSETS: 

SAUK VAJJ.El COll.EGE 

S'1UJJ.ENT I.l.W'i FUND 

p��l/31/?L 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash :In Bsmk 1;1 0 • 0 0 

cash in Bank 12 . . . 
Notes Receivable fl • 

Notes Receivable 112 • 

0 0 0 • • 0 • •  $ 407 
0 0 0 0 0 • • 0 • 0 l. 01 
" o o o e • o • • • o o � 1 , 833 0 00 

0 0 • O o ..) e 0 G • • 0 2 I 585 o 00 
H.n9.0@0 

LIABllJ.TIES AND NET \XlR'l'll: 

DU11.E: 

EXPENSES: 

Fund F.quity #1 
Net Loss #1 . o 

Fund Equity #2 
Net Pmfit #2 • 

• •  1 , 949. 15 
. • • •  (-116.08) • •  1,833.07 

0 • • • • 2,560.00 
• • • • • 26.01 0 • 2,586.01 $4,419.08 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Interest I:nmne ill • • • • • • .. 143. 92 
Bad Debts Repaid #1 • • • • • • • • • • 340.00 $ 483. 92 
Interest Inccme 12 . • • • • . • . • 0 • • • 0 • 0 26. 01 

Bad Debts 1;1 0 • 0 • 0 0 . �. 0 • •  0 $ 600.00 

Net Loss #1 • . . 0 • 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 • • 0 0 • • 0 $ (-116.08) 

Net Profit #2 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • $ 
==== 

26.01 



ASSETS: 
---

SAIJK VAU.EY CXJUEGE BOOKS'IORE 

Period Ending 1/31/77 

BALANCE SHEET 

Cash in Bank 0 0 • 0 • • 

Petty Cash • • •  o • •  

Inwstments . o o 

I:nventory 6/30/76 

6 0 0 • 

• 0 • 

• 0 0 • 0 

o • u �n o • o 

• o a o o o 0$ /f.3t995o35 
o o o a c • • 300000 

0 • •  0 0 15;935.46 
ft � • • • 40,539.36 

. g[qJ1[.!Z 

��k"ID NET tm:gt.1. 

nc:ME: 

Fund F<iu:lty • • • $98. 989. 41 
Net Profit • • • •  o o • 1,780.76 

PROFIT AMD LOSS 

• 0 • 0 0 • 

• .. �100, 770.17 
- . -·--.. - ""  

Textbook sales • . • • . • •  $130,929097 
Supplies Sales 0 • • • • • n • • 0 • 13,687 .84 
Miscellaneous Sales • .. • • • .• • • • • 5 � 779 . 34 
Paperback Sales. . • • . . . . .. � • lp684. 71 
Used Book Sales • • • • o • • • • • • 7, 052. 4l• 
Sales Tax tbllected • • o o • • • 7, 364. 58 
Investments Incane • • • • • • • •  , • • . 810.46 
Other I:noane • 0 • • • • •  0 • • •  0 87 . 63 $167,396.97 

Tm:book Purclwsas • • • • • Q • • • o • $130, 815. 45 
Supplies Purchases • • • • • • • •  � • • 9,239.15 
Miscellaneous Purchases • • • • • • 2, 691. Ol 
Paperback Purchases • • • • • • • • .. • 1, 456. 35 
Used Book Purchases • • • • • • • 5, 538. 04 
sales Tax Paid • • • • • o • • • • • • • 4,851 . 86 
Salaries and Wages • • • • o • • • 6,921.95 
Transport.ad.on Charges • • • • • • • • • 3, 091.57 
Supplies Expense • • • • • • • • • • 391.58 
F.qu:f.pment 0 • • • • • • • 0 46. 35 
Telephone o • o • o o n o �>.'.> o fl' l50e26 
D.!es and Subscriptions • • • . .• • • 16.00 
Other Expense • • • • • • • • • • 391019 
Ove:r and 1Jn.der 0 • 0 • • 0 • • 0 0 • • ., __ 15_. 4_5 fil-65' 616. 21 

Nr!:l' PROFIT on a cash basis without regard to i.nvm.tory 
�. 1, 780. 76 m: Accounts Payable. • • • o • • • • • • • • • • o • • • 



STA".l� OF INCOME & EXPENSE 

ACTIVITES 
- . -· .... 

Ccmpr�hensi�a Fee l�c11:1ea 
Athliea:i� I�� 
DlI'&!lllma Income· 
St�d��t A�tivity Inc� 
Student NevapQpelI' Iwcom� 
Film Incoma 
Cash Owe� & U�dar 
O�h�lI' I��cme - St�de�t Ac�ivi�y F�d Orilly 

Atble�ic. l��nse 
Chearleada�s & Pom. Pen Expense 
Speec� Activities/Rea&er'g Theat�e 
Dramm Expense 
Music Ezpe11u1e 
St�dent Activity Expena� 
Stud��t Newepmpe� !xpelMJ� 
Stu���t MQgaEine Expens� 
Asso�iatad Student Board 
Women°a Xnte�collegia�e Act. 
Intr.mimnrala - CO\l!d 
Clubs 
Contigency E�enae/Equipml!mlt 
Conti�gtmciee/Non-B�dgeted 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

BUDGET 

$18 t li>G:1 � 00 
600.00 

411400.00 
2,500.00 
2,800.00 

199250.00 
3�000000 
3,000.00 
2�800.00 
9�960.00 
2,000.00 
l,000.00 
l9500e00 

- 4,750.00 

$76,700.00 

EXPENS� _ 

$ 8,024.83 
143.27 

2,457.09 
2p022.41 
l,014.59 
69852.48 
1,241.31 

- 0 -
1,296.88 
5,762.25 
1,051.92 

580.00 
77050 

;- _o :::-... 

$30,S24Q53 

Eupewditurea, a� of 

Jagruary 31, 1977 

AMOUNT 

$31,563.5'2 
63.00 

1,138.00 
1,088.00 

22.17 
298.20 

12 .. 14 
.5..Q. 

$34�185.53 

2 3,,66LOO 



ASSETS 

Petty Cash 580000 

Accts. Re�. 274,452.65 

RESTR�CTED PURPOSES � 

STA�mI'l' OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

RRVOLVUiG AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Studeunt Tim1tictm 
Out-of-District Fe�s 
DQne Ed1!ll�atioul Fund 
Due Building Fund 
Du� Student Lean Fu$d 
D<me Bco'tstoire 
Tuition Befuwds 

$37217915.,00 
1,128.,94 
3,323.18 

102.93 
1,149.60 

33.28 
!_8!.068.00) 

AMOUNT 

$370,584.93' 

RESTIUCi'ED AGJmC'f 'PUND i.IABILIYIBS 

Chil� Cm�e Opairstioma 
Ptitrkimig 
R.ec�eetion RoGm Fund 
StQ!d0ntt LcM:kqsJr Fw«i 
Lanell lt.mb � 

Community Seirvi�es 
Child C111re Cate11: 
EMl'A Grr.mat 
Phctogir�pby Supplies 
LPN S11llppliea 
Titla II Lib��ry 
1!.mw Enf orc��t G�Glll!ts 
Nursing Capitm�ic� 
V�ts Cc0t of lws�ll'®ctiom 
1914-75 Die�dv��t§ged Gr�nt 
1915-76 Disa�v&�t�g�d GirQnt 
1976-77 Diaadv�ntaged G��nt 
1975-76 lCCB P�blic Servica Gt. 
Rcmsek®epimg Sp�cialist Pirogr� 
CETA P®b11c SelrWiC�B 
Banefit f c� ��ky To1I't!ime 
Mi8�(!1�Ct!l!S 
CITA C/S Sac��t&ri�l 
CBTA C/S W®l�iimg 

Junly l, 1916. 

., . .,,... 

Escase cf lle�e�u® ll>Wer 
E�enciituiree, As cf 
Jm!llUal!.'y 31, 1911 

$ 305.33 
9,883.SS 
29775049 

91.30 
4,652.99 
9,499.64 

375.03 
(4,423061) 

868.71 
272.61 

3,930.00 
�,239.69 

121.0S 
18,435.00 

1,327.03 
4,847.58 

22,942089 
1,262.42 

26037 
(l,592.75) 

111264028 
3,510.10 

(4,353 .. 64) 
C. !.�.O.!) 

$32,775.17 

TOTAL ASSETS $48],,1�$58· TOTAL LlABIL1TlES & FUND EQUITY 

36,436.17 

$481, U.8. 58 



STUDENT ACTIVITY 

Balance On Htimd, DE�eniba� 31, 1976 
Januarey Re�eip�s 

$133,5.5806'1 
109iU.4. 75 

Disbursecients for Jan�alI'J 1977 
242,673.42 

30 , 581 .�9 

1438 

1439 
1440 

1441 

1442 

1443 

1444 
1445 
1446 

1447 

1448 
1449 
1450 
1451 
145.2 

1453 

1454 

1455 
1456 

$212�085093 

DESCRIPTION 

Fr�®k P�ll!ll!l!lbo-1251 Athl�tic E�p/P�lwnbc, Meals at F�eepo�t 
To�'."ibey, 12/21-12/28/76 
Sherry L. B&ker-0320 Tuition Refund» DYopped 13 aem. hrs.Spll.'ing 
SVC Studeno: Loan Fund-1318 Due Studei!lt Loan� :.Loans paid during 
Da«:embeir 1976 
SWC Ed��ation�l FtURd-1302 Otint-of-Distric� Faem, T�ial Balsnc�, 
D�cembell.' 31, 1976 
SVC Ed���tion8l Fwm!-1315 D�e Edu�atio!M!l, Trial Balance, 
December 31, 1976 
SVC Bv.d.lt&:lng Fune:U-1316 Duie Building, Ti:ial Bs1mnce» 
D�cem'beir 31, 1976 
SVC Bcokstore-1319 Due Bookstore,, Trial Bal.mince, 12-31-76 
Esther Te!lliq�el-1103 Acct&o Rec�iv�ble9 !SSC Gra��. Fall 
Joh� O'Brien-#266 Women's lnt@�coilegiate� O�ficistiwg baaket­
ball gam�9 1�/28/76 
Beto Perez-#266 Yemen's Inte�collegiat�, Officiating basketball 
gme9 12/28/716 
Doris Topping-1103 A�ctso Rec�ivabl�, !SSC Grant, Fall 
Mary U. Edw�rds-6320 Tuitioa Refu�d, Dropp�d l s<an. hre.Spring 
.Vi�ki Ball�f320 Tuition Ref�nd, Dropped 13 aem. bra. Spring 
Vi)ID 
SVC Edtn<t:iitional P'und-1264 A.S�Bo $4088, /1352C D1eadvana:aged 
Grant $1.30» Xerox charges for December - #258 Drama E�ena� 
$108.4.5, #260 Student Ati::tiYity $5.75 , Worl:romn �hair"ges for Dec. 
SVC Bockator�-1257 Speech A�a:ivitiea, Bookstore p�r�h&aes in 
Deq:embeir 1976 
Frank Palumbo-#251 Athleti� E:p/Palmnbo� M�ls fcir basketball 
team9 Illinci2 Cent�al College, P��ri�, IL9 1/8/77 
Marjorie Lewandowsk!-fl60 Miecell�neo®e9 Check fo� �hange 
Sce�ic Stage Line� In�.-#270 Cl�bs, ADN trip to Mayo �lini�, 
Rochest�r, MN, 1/13/77 

AMOUNT 

. 14.00 
195.00 

S74o26 

9,488.23 

1�200.09 

562056 
lsi43So37 

180000 

15.00 

l5oO() 
210.00 

45.00 
195000 

120.38 

. 65 

14000 
180.00 

580000 



CHECK NO. PAID TO DESCRIPTION 

1457 Chuc� Walr&�h-0254 Wreatling/W�lrath, Wrestling meet, Molinep 

AMOUNT 

Bl�ckhMflt Ccllegep =1/1/77 29.40 
1438 KAL Linea-1251 Athletic E�/Pal�o» Tralrut!lport&tion to F�ae-

po�t, 12/2?-12/28/77 104062 
1459 Cl.&i�e Bolmberg-1266 Women's l�te�collegiate, Meals for basket-

ball teem, 1/6 & 1/8/71 48.84 
1460 Holiday Ilm11l-#2S4 Wreeiling/W�lrath, Accoimnodations for Wi'estling 

t�, 12/11/76 79.62 
1461 Mary Pat Mullis-1103 Accts. Re�eiVQbl�. FOtW.Cds�io� Gr.mnt, Sp�ifig 195.00 
1462 Norma Jenirdnga-1360 MiacellQ@eo�s, Che�k for change 1.00 
1463 Dion C��r-1259 Music ErptMnse, Travel for choi� for Dr� 

BrOll!S�rd fo� Nov�ber 1916 18.45 
1464 SVC Pay�olil Pun�-1330 Child Care $400.22, l3S2C Dis�dvant&gecl 

Gra�t $600.009 #354 CETA Public S�ICVice $436098, Pmyiroll for 
1.n.srn 11437 .20 

1465 Ren Payime-#251 Athletic Exp/Palmimbo, Officiating for basketball 
game "1th Kiabwaukee, 1/13/'11 30.00 

1466 VOID 
1467 Natalis Preed-#320 Tuition Refund, D�opped 3 hrs. Sprins 45.00 
1468 Coynell Peiraenter-#320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 9 sem. hrs. 135.00 
1469 John Aenin-1360 Miscellaa�oue, Check for change 45.00 
1470 Roberfl: Scbneble-#360 Miscellan�ous, Check forr change �.00 
1471 Frank Pal1lllmbo-#2Sl Athle�ic Exp/Palqnmbo, Scouting Highland C.CG 

at Clinton , IA, 1/11/77 9.30 
1472 Dan Mab�e-1252 Athlet:l� !�/M:ibael) Ttred: Maa1t, DeKalb, IL, 

1/11#17 
. 

90.37 
1473 Barbera Pm!�da-1360 M1sce11e��ous, Ch�ck for �b�!!Dg� 899.50 
1474 Sa�k VQlley College-C352C Diaadvantag�d Grsnt, To reimburse 

patty caeh f�nd far paym��� fer k�ya for o�tr�a�b cent�r 2.73 
1475 Timothy Parker-#360 Miecall���o®s, Ch®�k for c�mige 1,200.00 
1476 Sc�phlllnie Richter-1360 Misc�llan�o�a, Check fG� �ha�ge 820.00 
1477 Bill Mc.Afcoe-1251 Athlati� Bxp/P�lllmiho. Offici�tiusg· fo� basket-

ball game with Kislrtf&�kee, 1/13/17 30.00 
1418 Lyle Dir�e-#320 T�ieion R0f��d, Dropped 3 s�. h�z. Spri�g �o.so 
1479 Claire Holmberg-1266 Wcmeimvs Inte�collagiQte, Meala for basket-

b�ll telllrll, Highland. 1/12/77 31.41 
1480 Chuck Wal�ath-1254 Wrastling/Wslrath� W�astling T�iple �1 

at F�mnimora, WI, 1/12/77 61.34 
1481 Wents�l� Wilkit!U! Ltrw� & Wheela�, Inc.-13S2C DieQdvsntagad 

Grantp L&T Liability fo� On.nt�each Ce�ta� 19.00 
1482 KAI. Lin�a-1251 Athl®tic Bxp/Pall!!Jt!!bo , Trmnsport&tion fo� baskat-

ball t� to P�o�1Q9 1/8/?1 155.00 
1483 Franlr. Palwnbo-1251 Athleti� El:p/Psl1l!l1Dbo� S�orer & c:lmer for 

basketball gsme wi�h Kishw�uke�, 1/13/77 10.00 
1484 R�th Scholl-1360 ?U.ecell&n�oue,.Check fo� chaaga 300.00 
1485 Jmmes B�nnicutt-1320 T�iticn Rafund, D�opped 2 asm. bre.Sp�ing 27.00 
1486 �k Valley College-1260 St�da�t Aa:tivityp F�e fo� nine st�denta 

to attend Stude1Tit ActiYity C�fa�en�e, 1/15/77 54.00 



PAID TO � & -• gn• ..e.. ••*-Ir -# DESCRXPT!ON ... AMOQ.NT 

1487 Lupe C&ntu-#360 Miacel!Qneous9 Check fer cbarmge 127.00 
1488 VOID 
1489 Claitrca Bwedmiamn-#332 Recreation Room, Reimb'l.itr&emena: for 

ping pong balla for �ec �com 
· 

4.07 
1490 Janes Baungart-1320 Tuii:iolll Rl!!funidl, Drtcppad 15 sam. hrs.Spri!llg 20.2.SO 
1491 Vornua J'emt1111gs-f320 Twild.on R.efud, DR'opped 6 aem. hrs o Spring �l.00 
1492 L.Qur& S:witte-#320 T®itlon �i�nd, D�opped 3 aem. hrs.Spri�g 40.50 
1493 Joh� Eg�lll-1103 Accts. ReceiVQble, Additional lSSC Grant,Spriog 22.50 
1494 Laurel A. Akers-1320 hit.ion R49fund, Diropped 3 sam. hire.Spring 45.00 
1495 Walt L111,.an-#352C Dio�dv4!ll!itag�d Gr'11!ll�, Keya 3.25 
1496 Douglas Qane�kboerne�-#103 Acctao Receivable, Fou�d&tieft Grant, 

Sp�tng 125.00 
1497 Kirist!cb Sports and Awards-1254 W�0stli�g/Wal��th, Shoes 16.95 
1498 Su:amrt Devu&11ge-f256 ChHd.a&i.ding Eit-pena�, &lf t:!tme pop 25. 20 
1499 Cl�i�e Holl.mberg-1266 Wmnenvs l�te��ollegiatep MoQlS for b&eket-

bmll temrm, l/15/17 30.95 
1500 Bl&ck Hawk College-#266 Women's Intelfco11eg1�te» Entry fe� fer 

Bl�ck llawk Tourn�y 25.00 
1501 Tobey !gan-§320 Tuition Refu�d, Dropped 3 eam. bra.Spring 36.00 
1502 Dcl.lilAld Petri�-#103 Accta . Reca1vab1�� MilitQ!ry Grau�, S1�!ng · 30.00 
1503 �ry Jc MccBrt'ide-#l60 Micc�ll�HAeoima, Cheek fol' «::h8lllge! 1 . 00 
1504 Paul M. Geniii-1260 Stwileimt Activity, E:hibitiC!l!l mt SVC9 1/19/17 

Pocket Billi�rd Trick She� 300.00 
1505 John French-1254 w��etling/Wal�ath, TrQunapo�tation for wreeetling 

meet, Morton Invitat1onal9 l/lS/77 33.00 
1506 Ch�ck W�l�ath-1254 Wl't'eatling/�mlrt'atb, E�p�nses f o� Mc�to� Invi-

�atiowal, Cicero, IL, 1/15/77 59.53 
1507 BoDDie Ja�bos-#320 Tuition Bef�nd, Dropped 3 e�. hrs.Spring 36.00 
1.508 Mib GU'ay-#260 Sfallti�tmt Activity, Mealo c!!v.uritq Stl!1ltR12ne: Activi-

�i�s Comife�encei 1/15-1/16/77 10.73 
1509 Randi SchTla�tz-#260 S�ude�t A��ivity9 T�awel to St®dent Activi-

ties Col!lfarance9 Rockford, l/lS-1/16/77 25.05 
1510 Clair� Bue�hmmltn-1260 Stud�t Actiwity9 Tra�l to St�dent Activi-

ties Confarenca 0 Rockford, 1/15-1/16/77 25.05 
1511 Sigrid N!edere�-1260 Stttd�nt A�tivity, M�le du�img S�udant 

Acti�itiee Confer�n��9 l/lS-1/16/71 9.17 
1512 Frank Pslmnbo-f2Sl Athletic E:p/Palw;mbo, Meals for b�aketball 

te$JIR. Mol1�e, It, i1is111 · 51.40 
1513 Gene11e S®.!IWlalson-#266 WOlllle�'s Iwter�ollegiate, Officiating 

fo� baaketb�ll gmna, 1/17/71 20.00 
l.514 Pat M�Bll'ide-1266 W�n'e limter�ollagiate, Officifntiq fo7t 

basketball garae, 1/17/17 20.00 
1515 Ri�hmird StocktClll-lll.03 Acl'!tSo R�c�i'!lable, BOOP Spring 270.00 
1516 Katbi:ry1111 Wimgner-#103 Acete. R��l2!1V.mbl�9 C�A Spring ].80.00 
1517 Rita Van W&ssanhcv�-1259 Muaie !�pe�ee9 T��vel for D�. BroBWa�d 

with choi� 78.00 



1Sl8 

1519 

1520 

1521 
1522 
1523 
1524 
1525 
1526 
1527 
1528 
1529 
lS�O 
1531 
1532 

1533 

15.34 

1535 
1536 

1537 
1538 
1539 

1540 
1541 

1542 

1543 

1544 
1545 
1546 
1547 

1548 

1549 

DESCRIPTION 

Tony itcccci-#254 Wrestling/Wal�ath, Officieting fo1l'.' meet with 
Florieamnt Valley�· 1/21/?7 
tCAL Lin�s-#266 W��'s Intercollegia��, Transportation for 
basketball te:m to Fre2poirt on 1/12/77 & Elgin , 1/15/77 
Don & Lavonne Morgan...f266 Wc:imen's lntarcollegiete� Officiating 
for women's basketball, 1/19/17 
Shawver Press-1262 Student Newspa�ir, Sattk Talk papers 
Him Sc11nl.an-#320 Tl!iition Riefund, Dropped 3 sai. hrs. Spring 
Marg11ret Cerjan-1320 Tan:ltion Reftutmd, Dirop� 15 aem. bra.Spring 
Rose Marie Lieb-#103 A�cts. Receivable� ISSC Grallllt , Spring 
Robin J. B�irton-#103 Accts. Rac�iv8blej ISSC, Pell 
Rt!l>s� M'a�ie Lieb-1103 Accts. Receivsblew !SSC Grant, Fall 
Claire Holmberg-1256 Ch�erleading Exp., M�ala, 1/20/77 
Brion A� Roberts-#103 Accts. Recaivable» IS.i.t(';, Fall 
-Rosemary Pow�ll-#103 Accts. Receivebl�, ISSC Grant, Fall 
Vicki Dysart-#103 Accts. Receivable, Employee Waiver, Spring 
Clair� Buschmann-#260 Student Activity, Re!mbGrsement for meal 
Frank Palumbo-1251 Athletic Exp/Palumbo , Meals for bseketball 
team9 Highland C.C., 1/20/71 
Clock Tower Ima·-#260 Stud�nt Activity, Lodgi1111g, meals fol" 
Studewt Activity Conferanca, 1/15-1/16/77 

25.00 

154.00 

40.00 
10.00 
4So00 

202.50 
28S.OO 
225.00 
118.00 

13.82 
240.00 
195.00. 
182000 

2,86 

47060 

157.35 
KAL Linea·-1251 A!l:hll.ietic Ezp/PalWll!bo � Tiranepo!l"tattion for basket­
ball t<l!.mD, Molin�, 1/li/77 $90.009 and F�eeportp 1/20/77 $75.00 16S.OO 
SVC Site & Construction Fund-#360 Miacallaneous9 Unit 5 �eutal 19000.00 
Claire Holmbeirg-#266 Wome�0a Inte�collegiate, Officiating for 
Moody & Breitska $30.00, Meale for Ce.mm, 1/22/77 $31.75 
Bonnie Mickelaon-#320 Tuition Refu�d, Dropped 12 smn. hrs.Spring 
Ruth Carew-1360 Miscellan®ous, Che�k for change 
Frank Palumbo-1251 Atbl�tic Exp/P�lumbo, Pict��e frames $2 0 29 , 

Meals for terun at Clinto�, 1/24/77 $40.00, Basketbsll Sectional 
Meeting $16020 
Jodi Pe�ez-#256 Chearlesding Exp, Meals at Clinton, 1/24/77 
Holiday Inn of Sterling-1260 Student Activity, Lodging for Paul 
Gem!, 1/18/77 
Films Itmco�pc��tad-1260 St���nll: Activity, Film r�ntal YDay at 

61.73 
144 .. 00 

50000 

58.49 
7.75 

20.73 

the Races", ehCW!ll oan 1/22/77 106.00 
E:el Inn-1260 St�dent Activity, Lodging9 Student �tivity Confer-
ence, 1/15/77 97.68 
Dan Mmbee-1252 All:h1�tic E:p/Mabee, Meaila at A!mgtl!lsts1u·11, 1/21/77 30.47 
VOID 
VOID 
Frank Ceaerek-1251 Athlatic E:p/P&lumbc, Officiating fo� baskat-
ball gll!Dle with Rock Vmll�Yt l/2g/77 . 30.00 
Gary Sch��in��-0251 A�hls�ic Expf PQlumbo, Officiating for bsskat-
ball gsme with Rock Valley, 1/29/77 25.00 
Kendall/Bttlit Publiahing Co.-fl52C Dia�dvant&ged GrQnt� (40) 
Constitutional Govermnent in the U.S. & Illinois 95.25 



CHECK NO. PAID TO DESCRIPTION 

1550 KAL Line.u-1251 Athle�ic Exp/Pal�bo, T�anspor�tion to Clinton, 

AMOUNT 

1/24/17 70.00 
15�1 Jsae Anti!! Ri�genbe�g-#360 MiacellaceC1U1e, Check for change 15.00 
1552 Milut Gray-1264 A.S.B., Don�ts fer OCCS Meeting 3.13 
1553 Royce Carlton, lnc.-#260 Stude�t Activity, Progrmn of b. f o 

llQiz, achechnlrad fer 1/27/77, can�ell�d. Paymemt for shared 
a:pensea 130.00 

1SS4 AmltbO!!ly L. A�duini-#103 Accts. Receivable, ISSC GrQnt, Spring 60.00 
1535 Carolyn S. Mor�no-1320 T�ition Refund9 Dropped 14 aam. hrs.Fall 126.00 
1556 Brmdley Lo LevS!!R-1320 Tui�ioo Refund» Dropped 8 sem.brs.Spring 6.40 
1557 Ban-y Bemtett-#315 DQ!<e Btfqgc.aiticnal, Refund of art fee, Spring 10.00 
1558 Arthttll' B. Albee-#320 T�ition RA!!fu�d, Class cancelled, 2 sem. h�s. 30.00 
1559 Thomas Bille�-1320 Tuitio� ltafucmdD D�opped 1 aem. hroSpring 12.00 
1560 VOID 
1561 James Birown-#320 Tuition ltafl!!rmd, Dlt'GPPOO 3 Sll!m. hrs. Spring 36.00 
1562 Kathy M. Burke-#320 T�ition Refund, Dropp$d 2 sem. h�ooSpring 18.00 
1563 Dorothy Carlaon-1320 Tuitio� Rafund, Drcppe& 6 sen. hrs. Spring 72.00 
1564 Sharon Carlsc�-1320 Tuition Rafund. Droppiad 3 811!1112. hra o  Spri�g ,36.00 
1565 · Catherine Clift-#320 Tuiiicm R.ef��d, D�opp�d 3 sll2l1ll. hrs. Spring 36000 
1566 Suaa� Co��a-#320 Tuitiow R�ful!ldp D�opped 4 Qem. brso Spring 39000 
1567 Jeffrey Cinmmisso-#320 Tuition Ref�nd, Dropped 3 eem. brso Sp�ing 45.00 
1568 Julia Cook-#320 Tuition Refuruip Dropped 3 eem. b�a. Spring 36.00 
1569 Teriry Dsvis-1320 T�ition R�f�nd, Dropped � s�m. h�s. Spring 30.00 
1570 Heidi J. DCW!!ley-1320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 3 sen. h�s. Spring 40.50 
1571 Joanne Eberbardt-1320 Tuitio� Ref�nd, Dropped 3 sem. hrs. Spring 45.00 
1572 Ronald Elgin-#320 Tuition Refund, Dropped l aem. hr. Spring 12.00 
1573 Bradley Folke�s-1320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 3 sem. hrs. Spring 45.00 
1574 Leatric� Frits-#320 Tuition R�fund, Dropped 3 aem. hrs. Sp�ing 36.00 
1575 Theme.a R. Gaffey-#320 Tuitic� Ref�nd, Dropped l e(l!!ll. bra.Spring 36.00 
1576 Connie G�mnm-1320 Tu1tio� Refuml!, Dropped 1 sem. b�. Spring 12.00 
1577 Doug Grandon-#320 Tuition Refund, Droppad l aem. hr. Spring 13.50 
1578 Karen M. Gray-1320 Tuition Ref�nd� '.Dropp�d 3 sem. hrs. Spring 27.00 
1579 Dennie Gutierre��l320 Tuition Ref�nd, Dropped 4 sem. hrs. Spring 36.00 
1580 Cathy Halltnark-#320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 3 eem. hrs. Spring 36.00 
1581 3rneeto He'lt'Dandsz-1320 Tuition Refundp D�opped 4 s�.m. hrs. Spring 42.00 
1582 aoger Bintz-1320 Tuition R�f��d, Dropped 11 sem. hre. Spiring 148.50 
1583 Breck Jmnisc�-#320 Tuition Rafund9 D�cpped 2 Semo bra. Spring 30.00 
1584 Eri� Johnson-#360 Miseellaneo�e, Refund of ski feep Spring 42.00 
1585 Kip Jc�mr&y-C320 Tuition Refund, Dropped 3 aem. hra. Spring 45.00 
1586 ElQina Jonee-0320 Taition Ri!?f�n&, Dropped 2 sem. hra. Spring 27.00 
1587 Raphael Jones·-1320 TW.tion Refund, Dropped 3 sem. hrs .. Spring 27.00 
1588 �on Kith�art-#320 Tuition R�fwmd� D�opped 3 sem. hrs. Spring 36.00 
1589 Janet Klein-1320 '.lt'@if!::lom Raf�md, Dropp�d 3 sem. hirs. Sp!'!q 40.SO 
1590 Suzanne Kopeck-1320 Tuition Ref�nd, Dll'opped 1 aen. hr. Spring 13$50 
1591 lluth Leech-#320 Tuitioa Rafu�d, Di'Opped 1 e�. hr. Spring lSoOO 
1592 Richard Lenz-1320 Tuition Refund, Drcpp� 4 sen. hrs. Spring 60�00 
1593 Merry J. Lil!ldt-#320 Tuition Refund, D'll'opped 1 an. hrr. Spiring 15000 
1594 Dont!Ull Mah��-#320 Tuition Ref�lllld9 D�opped 3 eem. hr�o Sp�ing 36.00 
1595 Vickie Morgan-#320 Tuition Ref��, Dropped 2 aemo h�s. Spring 21.00 



' c 

CBICX NOo PAID TO 
• ' "' • �:r t . •• " ..... 

AMOUNT 
"' ... $• 

1596 Mrutine Mount-#320 T�ition Ref�wd� Dropped 3 sem. n�e. Spring 36.00 
1591 Letty R. O�Neil-#320 Tuttio� Ref�nd, D�opped 4 a�. hrao Spll."ing 60.00 
1598 Norb�rt Pempe-#320 Tuition Ref�nd, Dropped l aem.

· 
hr. Spring 12.00 

1599 Jeffr�y Phillipa-1320 1'D!�ion lt«!!f@nd, Dropped 3 aem. hrso Spring 36.00 
1600 Micbaal Pcci-#320 T�itico Ref�nd9 Dropped 1 som. hr& Spring 12.00 
1601 Gregory Pratt-#320 T�itio� Rsfttnd, Dropped 15 sem. hrs. Spring 180.00 
1602 Ricba�d Re�d-1320 Tuition Ref��d, Dropp�d l eem. bre. Spring 36.00 
1603 Jeff Robbe-#320 Ttmition Refwd9 Diropped l sem. hir. Spring 15.00 
1604 Mario Vi�arelli-#320 Tuition Refund, D�opped 3 B4!V�. hrs. Spril!g 36.00 
1605 Kathy Wencel-6320 �it1on Ref��d, Dropp�d 13 semo hrso Spring 156.00 
1606 Firelliklyn Tsfo:-1320 TuU:.:ioll! R0fQ.11nd, Drropped 2 sa. hrs. Spring 24.,00 
1607 Fall'!! Qrmcll Fleet-1259 M�sic EJ.\pena�, Wru1te�� Styled shirts fo� 

d1o1r (2) 
.... ., · 25. 90 

1608 JCW!Ja StQga-#320 Tuitio�
·
Ref�d, D�opped 1 s�. h�o Sp�!ng !2o00 

1609 Kathy Sutton-1320 T�ieion RafWJ1d, D�cpped 1 sem. hr. Spri�g 12.00 
1610 Brruce Va� DeVelde-#320 T�it101m Refuwds Dropped 2 emno hrso Sprimig 30�00 
1611 SVC Pay�oll Fimnd-fJ352C D1s.mdv�nt&g�d Grant $5SO.OO, #354 C!'l'A 

Public S�!'L'Vicee $427.42, #330 Child Cm�e Oper.ations $272022, 
·Payroll for 1/31/77 1,249.64 
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• �sAuK VALLEY COLLEGE BUDGET REPORT FEBRUARY 28§ 1977 
-·-----·--

EDUCAT IQj·tAL FUND 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Account Expenditures To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

D�V OF BUSINESS SALAFUES (.. /.4 94.05 b 2.4 9 4.05 51.14 9.25 11.3 44.80 12 7.3 05.00 64.B1 Q.95 6 4.B l Q.95 
DIV OF BUS CONTR SERV 7.6 27.58 2,6 2 7.5ij 2.6 27.58 .oo 3.6 oo.co g 72.42 C) 7 2.42 
OiV OF SUS SUPPL I ES 2.0 95.18 2.0 95.18 1.671.12 4 24.06 0.8 oo.oo L� 7 04.82 4.7 04.82 
01 V QF BUS CQNF & MEETINGS 5 b0.4 7 560.4 7 491-t.47 66.CO 1,6 oo.oo 1.0 39.53 1.0 39.53 
FG9D SERV i O:::S CONTI'\ SERV .oo .oo 2 50.GO 250.CO 2 so.co 
FOOD SE �V SUFPl i E S /86.21 2So.21 ?o4.94 \ 21.27 1.1 75.00 8 8 8.79 8 88.7 9 
FOOO SE RV CONF & MEET I NGS .oo .0() 3 75.CO 3 75.00 3 75.CO 
Di V QF AGR�C SALARIES 14.9 30.19 14.930.19 12.211?.61 2:114.58 37.5 75.00 17.644.81 17,64 4.81 
O!V OF AGR� C CONTflt SE RV .oo .oo 2 OQ.00 2 oo.oo 2 00.00 
DIV SF AGRIC SUPPL. t ES 1.? 42.4 7 1.?. 42.4 7 1.0 64.05 178.4 2 2.1 oo.co 8 57.53 857.53 
O! V fi)F A� IC CONF & ME ET! f\JGS 6 4 . 9 7  64.97 64.97 .oo 7 oo.co 6 35.C3 6 35.G3 

DIV OF � f\JOUS ED SALAP't IES 4 �.e s2.9s 45.882.98 3 7.5 4 Q.62 l)..3 4 2.36 s 5,61 s.oo 3Y,792.02 3Y. 792.02 

DIV OF �\!DUS EO C9NTR SE �V 131.03 131.03 131.03 .o I') 1.6 5 o.oo 1.5 18.97 1.5 18.9 7 

CH V OF ��DUS ED SUPPL�ES Y. 7 20.32 (J, 7 20.32 ti.o 7 3.84 l.O 46.48 l 0.5 81.CO b.8 60.b8 6.860.�8 

D� V OF lNOUS ED CONF & MEETi NGS 3 32 .10 3 32.10 3 27.90 4.20 1.5 9 o.co 1.257.90 1.257.90 

CQSMETOL�GY 3 3.9 3�.29 3 3.9 3 3.29 2 7.3 33.29 6.6 oo.oo 2 0.0 oo.co 7,9 33.29 -� 7,9 33.29 ::R 

C&SME. TeL9GY SUPPL I ES .co .oo 140.00 1 /4 o.oo 1 4 o.co 

COS�ETGL@GY ce�F & ME�TINGS .oo .oo 57.CO 57.CO 57.CO 

HUMA!\I SE rw AOMI N SAL AR I ES 11.5 07.55 11.5 07.55 Y.9 7 3.21 1.� 34.34 1 b.412.00 0. 9 04.45 6. 9 04.45 

HUM.AN SERV CGNTR SERV 60.00 60.00 oo.oo .oo 3 50.00 2 90.GO 290.00 

HUMAN SEl'l V SUPPL I ES 4 59.29 4 59.29 3 3 7.53 121.7 6 1.2 5 o.co 1g0.11 19 o.71 

HUMAN SERV CGNF & MEET;NGS 4 32.00 4 32.CO 4 32.00 .oo 550.00 118.00 1 18.00 

D� V OF S9C SCI SALA� 'E S 5 �.755.86 55.255.86 4 ?.2 09.34 10.046.52 111.a oo.co 5 b.5 4 4.14 5 b.5 44.14 

o�v &F sec SC� CINTR SERV .oo .oo 120.00 120.00 1 20.00 

01 V &F sec SCI SUPPL I ES 1.2 31.61 1.2 31.61 1.0 96.90 1 34.71 3.0 07 .co 1.7 75.39 1.7 7 5.3� 

DiV @F sec SCI CINf & MEET3NGS 3 45.31 3 4'5.31 3 28.51 16.80 963.CO 617.69 0 17.69 

LAW ENF AOM!N SAL AR l ES 12228.15 12.2 28.15 10.597.73 1.63Q.42 1 ':t. 5 b 5 .c 0 7.3 36.85 7.3 36.a5 

l AW E NF c!: F I P\E SCI SAL-ARIES 8.158.3 7 ts.15 8.3 7 6.6 75.03 1.4 8 3.34 13.3 5 o.co �.l 91.b3 �.l 91.03 

LAW ENF Cl'JTR SE�V �CO .oo 2 50.CO 2 50.00 250 .00 

LAW ENF SUPPt I ES 4.0 7 7.50 4.077.50 3.6 1 Q.31 46 7.19 4,9 3 7.Co e 5 t.J.50 851J.50 

LAW ENF CONf ti: MEETt NGS 7 86.10 7 86.10 7 86.10 .oo 1. 9 bQ.00 1.173.90 1.1 73.90 

LIB�ARV TECH SUFPL I ES 92 .48 9?.48 55.88 36.60 4 oo.oo 3 07.52 3 0 7 .57 

O! V OF HUMAN SALA" I ES 11.19o.57 7 7,7 9Q.57 6 3.l.. 46.83 14. t 4 3.7 4 15 0.6 25.00 72.834.43 7 2.8 34.43 

OIV 0F HUMAN SUPPL I ES 6 05.04 b 05.04 5 4 2.7 4 02.30 2.5 oo.oo 1.8 9 4.96 1,894.96 

DIV Qf HUMAN CINF & MEETINGS 5 3?.53 5 32.53 4 53.03 79.50 9 €>2.00 4 29.4 7 4 29.4 7 

ART Dt'.PT SALAl'l t ES 0,<)65.64 0,·)65.64 5.6 9 ':l.o4 1.2 oo.CO 1 �.2 oo.co ti. 2 3 4.36 b.234.36 

A�T DEPT CONY" SEAV 40.00 4 0.00 40.CO 3 30.CO 2 9 o.co 290.00 



Account 

MT DEFT SUP Pl I ES 
ART DEPT CGNF & MEETINGS 

MUSIC DEPT SM..A�JES 
MUSIC OEPT CtlNTR SE�V 
MUSIC DEPT SUf&PLIES 
MUSIC DEPT C&NF & MEETINGS 
01 V 0F MATH SC! SALARRES 
01 V CF MATH SC a CON TR SE AV 
DIV tlF MATH SCI SUPPL� ES 
o� v eF MATH SC I C0Nf & MEEn"t\JGS 
MEO L /AB TECH SALA� I ES 
MEO LAS TECH Ct>NTA SERV 
MEO l-.AS TECH SUPPL I ES 
MED L PlJ TECH CQf\JF & MEETINGS 

A9"1 Ami1� N SALAR� ES 
AON iNST� SALARIES 
AON 0FC SAL A�i ES 
A01'1 CONT� SERV 

AON SUPPL I ES 
AD� CC�F & MEET!�GS 
LP"I SALArt IES 
LPN SUPPL i ES 
LPN CiNF & MEETINGS 
RAD TECH SAL AR I ES 
RAO TE CH C&t..l TR SE RV 
AAO TECH SUPPL i ES 
RAD TECH CCNF & MEETl�GS 
DIV if ftHYS EOUO SALAfUES 
DIV iF PHYS ED SUPPLIES 
OIV IF PHYS ED C9'.\JF & MEETINGS 
p> ART Tl ME evE RL•AD SALAflUES 
SUMMER SESSB tN SALA!� I ES 
INSTR SECf't SALARIES 
WORKR98M CGNT� SEftV 
i l\ISTI\ Al>MI N UN"All8CATEO ceNTrr< SE�V 

FACll..iY IN SERVtCE 
WIRKft18M SUPPL I S 

Tr\ AIN iNG 

Total 
Expenditures 

641.91 <> 
4 7.50 

14.0 4 7.88 
31 o.oo 

t6 08.93 

7 3.i• 29.24 

7.2 73.31 
7.50 

124 20.00 
2 51.54 

3.3 06.19 
1 55.60 

5.382.11 

39.3 59.4 3 
4.0 35.00 

4 78.C3 
7 86.23 

3 7.8 18.75 
3 85.3� 
1 61.67 

10.5 27..50 
4 06.36 

2.395.92 
344.75 

2 4.612.50 
2.0 03.36 

1 09.45 
62.417.81 

1. 12.705.96 
1 �.801 .82 

910.80 
48�.24 
9 27.14 

2 7.1 2 ¢ 

To Date 

64 t.91 �.a 
4 7.50 

14.0 4 7.8 8 
310.00 

1.608.93 
.oo 

7 3.4 2 9.2l• 
.00 

7.2 7 3.31 
7.50 

12.4 20.00 
7.5i.54 

3.3 06.19 
155.60 

'.;>,382.l l 
3'4.359.43 

4.0 35.00 
.oo 

4 7 8.C3 

7 86.23 
3 7,318.75 

385.38 

1 61.b 1 
10.5 22.50 

4 06.36 

2.3 95.92 
3 44.75 

24.b12.50 

2.0 03.36 
1 09.45 

0 2.412.81 
112.705.96 

15.� 01.82 
910.ao 
488.24 

9 27.14· 
27.12 � 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budciet . Unexoended Unencumbered 

498.32<> 1 l� 3.5 -1 CR 1. 7 oo.co 2.401.91 2.401.91 
4 7.50 .co 121.GO 7 3 .50 73.50 

11.4 9 3.72 2.5 54.16 30.6 5Q.CO 16.6 02.12 16.602.12 

195.CO 115.CO 7 oo.oo 390.CO 3 90.co 
1.2 5 7.41 3 5 t.52 1. 7 40.00 131.07 131.07 

.co 2 42.00 2 li 2.00 2 42.00 
60.0 7 8.56 13.35Q.b8 137.600.CO 6 4.1 7o.76 6 4.1 7o.76 

.oo 7 oo.oo 7 oo.co 7 oo.oo 
6.3 o o.r;9 912.4 2 Y,2 3 l .. . CO l. 9b0.6 g 1. <) 6 o.o g 

7.50 962.CO 954.50 954.50 
10. 7 40.CO 1.6 8 o.co 20.160.GO 7. 7 4 o.oo 7. 7 40.CO 

251.54 .oo 8 oo.co s 4 8.46 5 4 8.46 
?..t..31.93 6 74.26 4.4 92 .co 1.18 5.81 1.185.81 

89.60 &6.00 s 25.oo 36 9.40 36 9.40 
5.382.11 1 IJ,3 oo.co l 3.9 17.89 l 3.917.89 

32.7. 03.11 7,1 '.J6.2b o0.5 oo.co 2 7,140.57 2 7,14 o.57 

3.4 9 7.Co 5 38.0(; &.4 5 &.oo 2.4 21 .CO 2.4 21.co 
.oo 50.00 5o.co · 50.00 

356.62 1 21.41 1.2 o o.c o 7 21.9 7 7 21.97 

6 4 4.96 141.27 1.5 18.CO 7 31.77 7 31.7 7 
3 2.6 96.25 5.1 22.50 61.4 7 o.co 2 3.651.25 2 3.651.25 

3 21.38 64.00 1.15 o.oo 7 64.o2 7 64.62 
t 6t.o1 .o o 715.CO 5 5 3 .3 3 5 53.33 

'l,O 9 7.5o 1.4 25.00 1 7.1 oo.co 6.577.50 b.5 77.50 
4 Ob.36 .oo 750.00 3 43.64 3 43.64 

1.7 25.?.5 6 7 o.o 7 2.9 9Q.00 5 94.08 5 94.08 
3 03.75 41.00 1. 7 55.CO 1.4 1 ().25 1.4 1 o.2s 

?.0.13 7.50 4,4 75.00 :i 3. 7 oo.oo 2\:1.087.50 2 �.o a 7.5o 
9 8 t.16 1.0 22.20 2.3 oo.oo 296.64 2 96.64 
109.45 .oo 352.CO 242.55 242.55 

60.361.63 2.0 51.l 0 13 7.5 oo.oo 1�. o8., .19 7 5.0 8 7.19 
112.4 51.30 2 4').34 CR 1125 OQ.00 2 9 4.04 2 94.04 

13.54 4.66 2.25 7 .16 2 7.086.CO 11.2 8 4.18 11.2 84.18 
910.80 .oo 1.1 oo.c o 18 9.20 18 9.20 
4 05.24 8 3.00 2.0 oo.oo 1.5t�.7o 1.5 11.7 6 

9 20.15 6.99 !?.o o·o.oo 4.6 7 2.86 4.0 72.86 
1 2.9.3J.- ¢ 1 02.22 1.0 oo.co 1.0 27.12 1.0 2 7 .12 



Total 
Account Expenditures To Date 

f ACll. TY lfF I Cl: Sl.Pfl'L I ES 5 77.13 5 7 7.13 
INSTITUT!QNAl COMMiTTEES 98.71 98.71 
TU I Tt 8N RE IMBUl'tSE'MENT 7.958.92 2.158.92 
ARTS & SC i OEAN SALARY 16.249.95 16.7 4 9.95 
A�TS & SC i ASST DEAN 'J,4 74.31 �.4 7 4.31 
ARTS & SCI SECR SALARY 5.0 35.05 �.o 3 s.os 
ARTS & SCI FEI WIAK STUDY "J.4 91.39 '-J.4 91.39 
A�TS &: SC� STATE w;ru< STUB'!' · 1.4 05.03 1.4 05.03 
STUYENT TUTeRS 764.50 764.50 
ARTS li: SC� CllNTR SEFW .oo 
ARTS & SCI DEAN SUPPL!ES 354.68 354.&8 
ARTS a: SC§ ASST DEAN ::s 7 4.62 3 7 4.62 
ARTS & SC i CeNF & MEETINGS 1 38.83 138.83 

A:�T S !: SCI ASST DEAN 6 0 2.4 9 602.49 
CA�EER ED DEAN SALARY 15.9 37.50 15.9 3 7.50 
CAREER ED ASST DEAN 9.219.93 Y.219.93 

CAr'tEER ED SECR SAL A�Y 5.272.50 �.2 7 7..50 

CAREER ED FEO WORK STUDY 5.8 t 3..b5 !>.e 13.65 

CA"EER ED STATE �RK STUB>Y 9o4.CO 964.CO 

SVC STUfJENT EM!DLOYEE S 3.5 9 t.75 3.5 9 t.75 
CAnEE� ED OE.AN C&�TR SERV .oo 
CAREER ED DEAN S��PLIES 9 05.39 C) 05.39 

CAREE" EO ASST DEAN 5 23.62 5 23.62 
CAREER ED CINF & MEETl�GS 5 02.71 5 02.71 

CAREER ED ASST DEAN 56.84 56.84 

COMMUN I TY ED ADMI N SALA�I ES 13.024.95 13.0 24.95 

C&MM ED ! NSTl't SALArH ES 2 5 .41 s.oo 2 5.415.00 

COMM SERV CGIRQINATO�S 2.0 25.00 2.0 25.00 
ceMM EO SEC� SALA� I ES �. 7 24.30 5.7 24.30 

CiMM ED CQN T" SEAV 6 76.00 61 o.oo 

CIMM ED SUPPL I ES q 1 t.28 91 t.23 

COMM EO CINF & MEETINGS 8 46.27 8 46.27 

ACADEM�C SKILLS SALAfltl ES 7. 4.5 51.45 2 4.551.45 

ACAOEM�C SKILLS FED Wl�K STUQY 1.0 oo.7 a i.o oo.7 a 

ACAOEM.IC SKILLS STATE WOl'tK STU!Y 516.88 516.Bd 

ACADEMIC· SKILLS CONT" SERV as.cg aa.og 
ACAflEM SK ILLS SUPPL I ES 1.0 06.0 1.b 06.0 

Pl"'eV. Mo. 
To Date 

5 30.48 
87.05 

2.5 1.7. .1 7 
14.0 8 3.29 

7.8 0 7.65 
4.363.71 
7.8 79.85 

1.2 27.6() 
722.50 

'.?. 6 8.12 
3 21.42 
138.83 
4 99.o9 

13.812.50 
7.b 36.5 9 
4.5 69.50 

4. <J 5 o.co a 31.10 
3.21 7.50 

7 93.33 
4 22.7 4 
281.46 

56.84 
112 88.29 
24.3 83.00 

7.0 25.CO 
4,961.06 

4 40.CO 
7 26.15 
g 86.12 

20087.55 

9 oo.9o 
398.20 aa.�o 

. 1.0 42. 1 

This Mo. 

46.6 5 

11.66 
4L•6.75 

2.166.66 
1. 6 66.66 

6 71.34 
1.611.54 

177.4 3 
42.0 0  

.oo 
86.56 
53 .20 . 

.oo 
1 02.80 

2.1 2'5.00 
1.583.34 

7 03.00 
Bo3.o5 
1 26.90 
3 74.25 

.oo 
112 .06 
1 oo.aa 
2 21.25 

.oo 
1.136.bo 

1.0 32.00 
.oo 

16 3.24 
2 36.CO 
18 5.13 
139.85 CR 

4.4 6 3.90 
99.88 

118.68 

563:�9 

Budget 

8 oo.co 
2 oo.oo 

�.5 00.00 
26.0 oo.co 
20 .. 0 00.00 

8.0 5 6.CQ 
1!>.o6 a.co 

2.5 oo.oo 
50.00 

9 oo.co 
4 oo.co 
800.00 
9 oo.co 

2 :>.5 oo.co 
1Y.O00.CO 

tS. 4 3 6.oo 
12. 7 04.00 

�.o oo.co 
1.0 oo.co 
1.5 50.CO 

7 oo.co 
1,0 oo.co 

5 00.00 
20.840.00 
6?.0 oo.oo 

!),O 00.00 
1:1,15 9.oo 
1.0 oo.co 
3.0 oo.oo 
1.8 oo.co 

4 :�.O 25.CO 
24 32.00 

�j 88:88 

Unexpended 

2 22.87 
1 01.29 

2.541.08 
Y, 750.cs 

10.5 25.69 

3.0 20.95 
?.5 7 6.61 
1.4 05.03 r,g 
1.7 35.50 

50.00 
54?.32 

25.38 
661.17 
297.51 

�.5 6 2.50 
�. 7 8 O.C7 

3.163.50 
b.B 9 0.35 

964.00 C.8 
1.4 08.25 
1.0 oo.oo 

b 41-'.6 l 
176.3� 

1.0 9 7.29 
4 '• :S.16 

7.815.05 
3':1,585.CO 

2.q 75.00 
3.4 34.70 

3 24.CO 
2088.72 

953.73 
1 �4 73.55 

1.4 31.22 
5 16.88 ':� 

3.� � �:e9 

Unencumbered 

2 22.87 
101.29 

. 2. 5 lJ l.Ci 8 
"J. 7 50.C5 

·l 0.5 25.69 
3.0 2Q.95 
5,5 7 6.61 
1.4 05.03 CR 
1. 7 35.50 

5 n.oo 
5 45.32 

25 .3 8 
661.l 7 
2 9 7.51 

'-J.56 2.50 
"i, 7 8 o.o 7 
3.163.50 
o,o 9 o.35 

96 l-LCO CR 

1,4 08.25 
1.0 oo.oo 

o 44.o1 
1 76.38 

1.0 9 7.29 

4 , .. 3 .16 

7.815.05 
3 �.5 8 5.00 

2.9 75.CO 

3.4 34.70 
3 24.CO 

2,0 8 8.72 
9 53.73 

1ti.473.55 
1.4 31.22 

5 16.8 8 CR 

3.� � �:e9 



Account 

LRC - AV SUPPLIES 
ACAOEM SK ILLS CGNF & Pvt: ETI NGS 
LRC ADMI N SAL.ARI ES 
L�C PROF SALARIES 
Ll'tC SECft SAL.ARIES 
Ll'tC FED W8"K $Tl.DY 
LRC STATE Wi�K ST UOY 
LRC CQl\l TR SEf!tV 
LI BRA"Y SOJ!'Pl-.1 ES 
XERQX Sl.PPLIES 
l.. 9 &RARY OGIKS 
LRC CG�F & MEETINGS 
ADM & �ECOADS SALA�iES 
ADM & �EC0RDS SECR SALAPH ES 
AOM & RECt>RQS FED WO�K srumY 

ADM & RECeRDS ce�TR SERV 

ADM & RECORDS SIJO> PL i E S 
A�M & RECSRIS CSNF &. MEETINGS 
Ce UN SEl I NG S Pl. Art i ES 
Ce UN SEL i NG SECR SALARIES 
HEAL TH SERV SIJDPL ! ES 
FIN AlllS SAlARI ES 
FIN AIDS �c" SAlAPU ES 
STUDENT SEl"{V AOMI N SAlARI ES 
STUIENT SE RV SECR SAL AR� ES 

STUDENT SERV FED WORK ST UGtY 
STU&aENT SE rw ST ATE WGRK STt.8Y 
C9ACH; NG SALAl'tl ES 
STUGENT SERV CGNTR SERV 

STUiENT SERV SUPPL I ES 
STU9ENT "ECRU! TMENT 
COMMENCEMENT 

STUDENT SE PW CINF & MEETINGS 
VE TE RANS Gt't Ai'JT SALAFUES 
VETERANS GRANY SECR SAL AR I ES 

VETERANS G�A\JT Slf>PL IES 

VETE"AAIS GRANT CONf & MEET�NaS 
VETE�ANS QRANT EQUi�MENT 

Total 
Ex�enditures To Date 

4,108.99 4,108.99 
73.10 73.10 

b.927.61 �9 21.01 
2�. 7 50.33 2�.7 5Q.33 
12.945.74 17.9 45.74 

4,6 84.42 4.oB4.42 
52.80 52.80 

1.0 oo.83 l.b00.83 
4.9 02.13 . 4.9 02.1 :s 
2.1 06.41 <> 2.106.41 ('� 

13. 9 08.72 13.908.72 

2 23.61 2 23.61 
2 3.2 so.co 2 3.2 5 o.co 
1ts.a25.oo 18.8 25.06 

1.958.64 l. 9 5 8.64 

3 90.00 3 90.00 
2.085.81 2.085.81 

.oo 
4 7.6 75.22 4 7.6 75.22 

4.118.l 0 4.118.10 
1g4.31 194.31 

17..l.56.25 1 2.656.25 
3.918.75 3.918.75 

15.4 9 9.95 15.4 99.95 
4.286.91 4.286.91 

1a144.36 1&.7 44.36 
4.3g 9.28 4.3 9 9.2 d 
?.5 50.00 2.5 5Q.00 

168.30 168.30 
4.b 1 :a;.38 4.613.3d 

4 39.5 1 439.51 
362.3.:) 367.3� 

1.9 37.56 1.932.56 
8.6 25.Co ti.6 25.00 
3.5 52.3d 3.5 5 7..38 
?..098.13 2.0 9 8.13 

7 20.12 7 20.72 
.co 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date This �to. 

3,044.96 1.,064.03 
49.6 0  23.50 

7.3 4 4.27 1.5 8 3.34 
2 2.133.6 7 3.61 b.66 
1ll83.40 l. 7 6 2.34 

4.2 35.55 4 48.8 7 
52.80 .co 

1.2 24.23 3 7 6.60 
4,8 34.96 b 7.17 

9 4 4.39 <> 1.16 2.0'.? CR 

1Z394.45 1.514.27 
179.28 44.33 

7.0. l 50.00 3.1 00.GO 
15.966.51 2.859.15 

1.4 97.15 466.49 
390.00. .oo 

1. 9 66.16 119.65 

.co 
40.955.22 b. 7 20.00 

3.569.02 5 49.08 
1 9 4 .3 1 .oo 

10. 9 6 8.75 1.68 7.50 
3.396.25 522.50 

1;s423 .. 29 2s:JG6.SS 
3.111-�1 5 75.00 

15.o 22.30 3.122.00 
4.0 6 9,90 329.30 

?.550.00 .oo 
1 68 .30 .oo 

3.9 05.21 7 08.17 
4 00.81 38.70 
27 4.49 87.90 

1.809.16 123.40 
7,4 75.CO 1.15 o.oo 
3.0 77.54 4 7 4.84 
1.166.32 93t.81 

3o 1.34 359.38 
.oo 

Budget 

7,900.00 
3 o3.CO 

1 '>}, 0 0 0 .c 0 
4 3.4 oo.oo 
21.148.00 

i..;.o oo.co 

3.0 oo.oo 
(S,0 oo.co 
2.0 oo.co 

30.0 oo.oo 
413.CO 

3 7.2 oo.co 
2 6.o 7 e.co 

3.1.+ 35.00 
1 75.CO 

4.8 oo.co 
5 oo.co 

80.b 4 o.oo 
6.5 8 9.00 

3 oo.oo 
20.7.50.00 

6.27 o.co 
2 4.8 oo.co 

b. 9 8 8.Co 
30.0 oo.co 

7.3 oo.oo 
3 oo.co 

':I. 5 oo.oo 
2.2 oo.oo 
4.0 oo.co 
::t.o oo.oo 

1 3.8 oo.oo 
5.6 9 8.Co 
2.500.00 

1.2 oo.oo 
2 50.CO 

Unexpended Unencumbered 

3 ,791.01 
28 9.9Q 

10.0 72.39 
17.b4 'J.6 7 

b.2 02.26 
4.315.58 

5 2.so rn 
1.3 9 9.1 7 
3.0 <) 7.8 7 
4.1 06.l� i 

10.0 91.2ti 
18 9.39 

13.950.GO 
7.8 52.34 
1.!• 7 6.3 6 

2 15.CO c� 
2. 714.19 

5 oo.oo 
3 2. ') 6 4.7 8 

2.4 7 o.9o 
1 05.69 

7.5 9 3.75 
2.3 51.25 
Y,3 OO.C5 
2. 7 01.09 

11.2 55.04 
4.399.2d rg 
4.7 50.CO 

131.7 0  
4.b86.62 
1. 7 <>0.4 9 
3.b 37.ol 
3.0 6 7.44 

5.1 75.00 
2.145.62 

401.87 
4 79.2d 
2 50.CO 

3,791.01 
2 s 9.9o 

10.0 7 2.3 9 
17.649.6 7 

d.2 02.26 

4.315.58 
52.80 CR 

1.3 9 9.1 7 
3.0 97.87 
4.106.J.•1 

lb.091.28 
189.39 

13.95o.co 
7.8 52.34 
1.4 7 6.36 

215.00 CR 

2.714.19 
5 oo.oo 

3 2.f) 6 4.7 8 
2.L� 7 Q.9Q 

1 05.6 g 
7.5 9 3.75 
2.3 51.25 
Y.3 00.05 
2.701.09 

1i.255.o4 
4.39 9.2d CR 

4.7 50.00 
131.70 

LJ,886.62 
1. 7 (.l 0.4 9 
3.6 3 7.61 

3,067.44 
?.l 75.00 
2.145.62 

4 01.87 

4 79.28 
2 50.00 



Account 

PUB SERV SAtAR IES 
PUB SERV CINTR SE IW 
PUB SERV SUPPLIES 
SERVICE STAFF SALA�IES 

MAttNT FED WOl'tK STUOY llYS 
MATR0"lS FED •RK STU&Y 

MA�NT STATE WGRK STUDY SOYS 
MATRONS STATE WIRK STUDY 
ELECTRI Cl TY 
TELEFHINE 
P�SIQENTS SALARY 
PRES SECf1' SALA�Y 
PRES FED W8RK ST!JmY 
PRES STATE W@RK STUl?!Y 
PRES 9FC CONTR SERV 
P�ES OFC SU?�llES 
PRES OFC CtNTR SE'RV 
Sf>ECI AL AFF Al RS 
SUS GFC ADMIN SALARIES 
BUS I FC P f!tOf SAL J.\R i E S 
BUS QFC SECR SALARIES 
DUS OFC FEQ WO�K STLOV 
SUS 9FC CONTR SEIW 
BUS OFC SUPPLIES 
SUS 0FC CGNF & MEETINGS 
PUB l'tELA AIM I N  SALAfltlES 
PUS REL A SEC ft SALArU ES 
Pua �ELA SUPPL I ES a: A@S 
Pue RElA CONF !: MEETINGS 

AUllTi�G & LEGAL 
ELECT! INS & 91HEflt 
BIAfltD CINF & MEETINGS 
INSTiTUTIONAL SECR SALARIES 
GRGUP MEDICAL & LIFE INS 

�ALLICATEO CiNT" SERV 
FA.CUL TY ASSN SUPPL I ES 
Pl STAGE 

Total 
Expenditures 

103.1a3.9 9. 
2 3.14 7.60 

7.9 96.1 7 
2.4 OLL25 

4 38.96 
65.934.97 
12.366.48 
21.8 7 4.95 

5.9 2ti.72 
1.185.4d 

3 4 7.60 

1.1 38.01 
728.0B 
728.79 

1 'J.5 oo.oo 
1 2.812.55 
2 7. 713.05 

4,299.bS 

l.b 15.53 
2.611.63 0 

8 95.32 
123 75.CO 

1.0 12.bo 
3 5. 4 79.41� 

1 25.25 
b.814.64 

317.19 
713.28 

4.129.2() 
5�.110.94 

1.137.73 
39.39 

13.204.4 7 

To Date 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
163.783.99 

2 3.14 7.60 
7.996.17 
2.4 04.25 

4 3 8 .96 
6 �.9 34.97 
12.866.4d 
21.8 7 4.95 

5.928.72 
1.185.4cl 

3 4 7.60 

.co 
1.138.01 

7 28.08 
7 28.79 

1 �.5 on.co 
12.C;12.55 
2 7.7 l 3.C5 

4.29 9.68 

1.615.53 
2.oll.o3CR 

895.32 
12.37 5.00 

1.0 12.00 
35.479.44 

1 25.25 
t).$14.64 

31 7 .19 
713.23 

4.1 2 9.20 
55.110.94 

1.1 3 7 .73 
39.39 

13.7 04.4 7 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date 

141.7 23.89 
1ts.302.C5 

6.991.b6 
2.3 46.50 

368.96 
5 7,113.83 
11.16 3.16 

1 a958.29 
5.0 95.33 

a 9 7.oo 
34 7.60 

775.81 
5 93.91 
698.C2 

16. q oo.oo 
11.1 Ol�.21 
7 4.0 96.56 

3.631.10 
1.615.53 
1.1.)64.'�2 <> 

a·9 i.12 
10. 7 25.00 

8 54.05. 
30.8 75.00 

114.75 
8.5 ! 6.14 

2 55.73 
? 13.28 

3.5 75.C4 
3 fj. 9·5 8 .Cb 

1.0 33.10 
38.91 

11.5 l o.3o 

Th1s Mo. 

.oo 

.oo 

.oo 
22060.10 

4,845.55 

1.0 04 .51 
5 7 .75 
10.00 

�8 21.14 
1.7 03.32 
2.916.66 

8 33.34 
287.83 

.oo 

.co 
362.20 
1 34.l 7 

30.11 
2.6 oo.oo 
1. 7 08.34 
3.o16.49 

bb�.58 
.oo 

b47.21CR 
4.20 

1.6 5 o.oo 
15s.o1 

4,6 04.44 

10.so 
2 9 ti.50 

61.40 
.oo 

554.16 
1b.152.88 

1 04.63 
.48 

1.69 4.1 7 

Budget 

3,5 oo.co 
5 oo.oo 
soo.co 

21 �.150.co 
b 1.:J,1b1.CO 

11Y,O00.CO 
2 2.& oo.co 
35.ooo.co 
10.0 oo.co 

2.0 oo.oo 

1 oo.co 
3.0 oo.oo 
3.5 oo.oo 
1.5 00.GO 

31.2 oo.co 
20. 5 oo.oo 
4 7.5 25.GO 

8.5 oo.oo 

2.2 oo.co 

8.0 oo.oo 
2.0 oo.co 

1 �.8 oo.co 
6.2 so.co 

4 2.0 oo.oo 
15o.co 

13.0 oo .co 
z 750.co 
2.0 oo.oo 
b,b 5 o.oo 

744,619.oo 
1.8 75.CO 

2 oo.co 
2 2.8 oo.oo 

Unexpended 

3.5 oo.oo 
500.00 
5 oo.oo 

115.366.01 
4 6.0 13.40 

7.99 6.17 '.'R 

211 04.25 rB 
438.967.8 

5 3.0 b 5.C3 
9.9 33.52 

13.1 25.C5 
4.0 71.28 

814.52 
3 4 7.60 '.:B 
1 oo.oo 

1, 8 61 .99 
2.7 71 .92 

7 71.21 
11.7 oo.co 

7,oa 7 .45 
1 l.J.811 .95 

4.2 00.32 
5 84.4 7 

10.611.63 
1.l 04.& s 
7,Lt 25.00 
5.2 3 7.34 
o.5 20.56 

Q 2'•.75 
4.185.36 
2432.81 
1.7 86.72 
25 20.so 

2 4.568.06 
7 3 7 .27 
160.61 

\J,5 9 5.53 

Unencumbered 

3.5 oo.oo 

soo.oo 
5 co.co 

115.3 66.Cl 
4 6.0 13.40 

7. 9 9 6.1 7 CR 

2.Lt 01�.25 CR 
438.96CR 

'5 3.0 t> 5 .C 3 
'-J,933.52 

13.125.C5 
4.0 71.28 

� 14.52 
3 4 7.60 CR 

1 oo.oo 
1,8b1.9 9 
2.7 71.92 

7 71.21 
11. 7 oo.co 

7.68 7.45 
1�.a11.95 

4.2 00.32 
5 8 4.4 7 

10.611.63 
1.104.68 
7.4 25.CO 
�.2 37.34 
b,5 20.56 

b 24.75 
4.185.36 
2.4 32.81 
1. 7 86.72 
2.5 20.ao 

2 4.568.06 
7 3 7 .27 
160.61 

'J, 5 95.53 



Account 

PUBL I CAT I INS & DUES 
ADVE �Tl Si NG 
RECRUITMENT 
GENE" A.. INSU�ANC£ 
CAPI TAl OUTLAY 
STATE VIC EQUIJ-
TU n· i GN CH AR GE BACK 
11\JSTI TUllONAL �ESEA�CH SUPPL i ES 
INST RES C@NF & MEETINGS 
t>ATA PRIC PReF SALARIES 
OAT A PPlSC NON ACADEM SAL.ARIES 
OATA P�OC FED W.ORK STWY 
BATA PRfJC STATE WORK STL&Y 
DATA PR0C CQNTR SERV 
DATA PR0C SUPFL�ES 
mATA PROC CGNF & MEETINGS 
DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL 
CONT I NGENC IE S 

i3UILnI;m FU1W 

MAI NT SUPPL! ES 
MAINT CGNF & MEETINGS 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 
MAINT CINTR SEftV 
GAS 
RENTAL 

Total 
Ex��mditures 

4.313.CO 
10 9 .55 

3.4 84.11 
2 7.7 61.79 
6 2.3 58.23 
14.3 35.64 
13.1 93.56 

114.41 

30.4 99.95 
3.522.0 7 
2.16 9.93 

367.40 
7..9 52.00 
2683.97 

4 50.26 
1 9.135.90 

1.905.532.J.9 

11.0 8Q.63 
15Q.b6 

2.841.16 
5 4.0 83.66 
5b.565.72 

90.00 

12 4,8 11.83 T 

Prev. Mo. 

__ T� .Qfil.-�. �_To .Q.!�-

4.313.00 
109.55 

3.484.11 
27.7b1.79 
6 2.3 58.23 
14.3 35.64 

. 13.193.56 
114.41 

.OQ 
30.4 9 9.95 

3.5 22.07 
2.16 9.93 

36 7.40 
2. ') 5 2 .co 
2.6 8 3.97 

4 50.26. 
1 Y,1 35.90 

.oo 

1.905 ,582.19 

11.080.63 
150.66 

2841.16 
5 4.0 8 3.66 

5 b.565.72 
90.00 

124.811.83T 

4.28 a.co 
94.95 

3.3 s o.93 
2 7.7 75.65 
5 3.3 20.44 
13.140.64 
'17.3 os.92 

11 0.21 

7.6.4 33.29 
3.0 22 .07 
1,865.60 

36 7.40 
/..8 4 7 .oo 
7..683.90 

450 .2 6 
18. 7 26.80 

1.643,959.85 

Y.8 39.4 7 
1 07.16 
339.95 

3 7.369.72 
40:6 46.40 

78.00 

a t:s.38 0.10 T 

This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

25.CO 6.2 oo.co 1.88 7.CO 1.8 8 7 .oo 
14.60 500.CO 3 9Q.45 3 90.45 

133.1 � zo oo.co 1.4 84.11 � 1.4 8 4.11 CR 

13.86 CR 28.4 oo.co 6 38.21 6 3 8.21 
8.537.79 106.851.CO 4 4.4 92.77 4 4.4 92.77 
1.195.00 14.3 35.64 :.:R 1 4,3 35.64 CR 

884.bt• 14.0 oo.co 8 06.44 8 06.44 
4.20 1 .0 00.GO 8 85.59 8 85.59 

.oo 5 oo.oo 5 oo.oo 5 oo.oo 

4.0 6 6.66 4 tl.8 oo.co 1�.300.05 1 li3 oo.cs 
5 0().00 b.4 oo.oo 2877.93 2.8 77.93 
304.33 3.8 60.00 1.6 9 Q.07 1.6 9 0.01 

.oo 36 7.40 �B 3 6 7.40 CR 

1 05.CO 6.212.00 3.26 o.oo 3.260.00 
.07 3. 6 oo.oo 916.03 916.03 

.oo 1,0 25.CO 5 7 4.7 4 5 7 4.7 4 
4 09.10 4 2.518.00 2 3.3 8 2.10 2 3.3 8 2.10 

.oo 4.0 oo.oo 4.0 oo.co 4.0 oo.oo 

256�622.34 3�289�3�5.on l ; 3�4; ??? . �:q 1 �'111 ?7'"1 �, 
.:.� ,. .- - � .- ... -----

1.241.16 55.o oo.co 4 3.919.37 4 3.919.37 
43.50 1.0 oo.co 849.34 8 4 9.34 

2. 5 01.21 10.0 oo.oo 7.1 5 8.84 7.1 5 8.84 
1b.7 t 3.94 7 Y.2 00.00 2 5.116.34 2 5.116.34-
15.9 19.32 7 2.8 oo.co 16.2 34.26 1 6.2 34.2d 

12.00 1.0 oo.oo 91 o.co 91 o.co 

3 b.4 31.13 T 21 Y,Q 00.00 T 94.188.17 T ') 4. 1 8 8 .1 7 T 



SITE ti COi-lSTRUCTION FUND 

Account 

Si TE tMPRtVEtwENT 
l\IEW BLDGS & ADAH Ti 8NS 
HGLOi NG PINI» 
Gf F ! CE EQUIPMENT 
i N STR E QUI f'>MENT 
SERVtCE EQUIPMENT 
OTH Eflt CAPITAL IUl\.. AY 

BOi·m & INTEREST #1 

DEBT Pl\DNCIPAl irtETIAEMENT 
I NTE�E ST 
©THER CHARGES 

BOND & INTEREST #2 

DEBT Pr-\! NCI PAL RETUtEMENT 
I "ITE" EST 

e>THE� CHAl'tGE S 

Total 
Ex�enditures To Date 

.oo 

.oo 
1.5 oo.co 1,5 oo.oo 

.oo 

. co 

.oo 
4.4 97.49 4,497.49 

5.9 9 7.49 T 5,9 9 7.49 T 

225.0 oo.oo 22�.o oo.co 
4 3.4 25.00 4 3.4 25.00 

149.3 7 149.37 

26 8.5 7 4.3 7 T 2 6 CJ. 5 7 4 .3 7 T 

lo �.o oo.oo 1O?.O00.00 
ti.80().Cf) �8 oo.oo 

81.50 81.50 

11 3.tl & 1.50 T 113.8$1.50 T 

Prev. Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

.oo 50.0 00.00 50.C CO.GO 50.0 oo.co 

.oo 4 5.0 oo.co 4 5.o oo.co 4 �.o oo.oo 

1.5 oo.oo .oo 5�000.00 J.5JJ.:JO ··! :- 1)r1 'Vi 
- • ;.>_...>. �� J 

.00 1 o.o oo.oo l 0.0 oo.co 10.0 oo.oo 

.co 10.0 oo.oo 1 o.o oo.oo 10.0 00:.CO . 

.co 10.0 oo.co 10.0 oo.co 10.0 oo.co 
4.4 9 7.49 .oo 20.0 oo.co 15.5 02.51 15.5 02.51 

5,997.4 9 T .00 T 1sc .. o oo.co T lLf·�.0 02.51 T li.i l-f,O 02.51 T 

225.0 oo.co .oo 22�.000.co .co .oo 

4 3,4 25.00 .oo a za oo.co 3 'd.3 7 5.Co 3 '.1.3 75.CO 

14 9.37 .oo 500.CO 3 50.63 3 50.63 

2 6 8. 5 7 4 .3 7 T .OOT 30 8.3 00.CQ T 3':1. 7 25.63 T 3�. 7 25.63 T 

105.0 oo.co .oo 1 o ::>.o oo�oo .co .oo 

8.8 oo.oo .oo Ci.8 oo.oo .oo .oo 

81.50 .oo ?00.00 418.50 418.50 

11 3.8 81.50 T .00 T 114.300.00 T 418.50 T 418.SO T 



REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

1975 TAXES 
CHA�GE BACK REVENUE 
STATE AFP8RT SUMMER 1976 

ST ATE Af'f'IRT FALL 1 976 
STATE AP Pe �T SP'R I NG 1977 
STATE FISCAL 1976 PAYMENT 
voe en REQ REI Ml 
voe EO EQUIP REIMB 
STATE WORK STU SY 
&THER ill REVE�UE 
HEW TiTLE 2 
VETERANS C8ST GF i NSTrt PAY�NT 

F'EDE"At. Wiit'< . STU!6lY 
OTHER FED SGIJRCES 
TUiTlON St.Ai1MER 1976 
TUIT�&N FALL 1976 
TUITION SPRING 1977 
GRA9UATI �N FEES 
Tl'tANSCfU PT FEES 
PUI SE�V !!\JCGME 
INTEf'tE ST IN INVESTMENTS 
t>THEF'( P\EVENUE 

BUILDING FUND 

1975 TAXES 
INTE"ES T 81\J INVESTMENTS 
Ml SC PlEVENUE 

Total Prev. Mo. 
Receipts To Date To Date This Mo. 

6 71.3 55.91 671,355.91 669.5 96.87 1. 7 5 9.04 
12.b 92.60 12692.60 3.204.37 ":J,4 8 8.23 

113.4 9 t.89 11 3. 4 9 1.s 'l 112.307.57 1. 1 84.32 

515.135.53 515.135.53 5 1 !:>. l 3 5 .5 3 
.oo .oo 

3 3.5 L�6.07 3 3.5 4 6.07 3 3.5 46.07 ,00 
35.979.00 3 !),9 7 9.00 4.0 19.00 31.960.CO 

715.CO <> 715.00 r,R 715.00 <> .oo 
5, 168.00 5.168.00 5.168.00 .oo 

11.0 50.05 11,050.05 11.0 50.G? .oo 

.oo .oo 

.oo .oo 
55.6 02.37 5 5.b02.37 4 5.3 70.31 10.2 32.06 

.oo .oo 
7 b.4 63.43 7 b.463.43 76.463A3 .oo 

36 �.419.75 36 �.419.75 36 5.4 19.75 .oo 
.oo .oo 

24.00 24.00 24.00 .oo 
568.25 568.25 4 78.25 90.00 

.oo .oo 

.oo .oo 
1.2 24.31 1.2 24.31 1 44.6 1 1.0 7 9.70 

Budctet 
% 

Unexpended 

661.0 50.00 10.305.91 r:g 
.:+o.o oo.oo 2 7.3 07.J.�O 

1o..;,11.J 7.oo 10:l612.b8 
58Y.t 9o.co 7 4.0 54.4 7 
581.6 as.oo 581.6 85.CO 

3 3.5 4 o.O 7 ;:·13 
12 4.8 os.co 8d8 26.00 

l 0. 965.CO 11.6 8 o.co 
17.01 o.oo 11,842.00 

11.0 5 0.05 QB 
3.0 oo.oo 3.0 oo.oo 

1�435.GO 1ts.43 5.00 
111.156.00 5 5,553.63 

1 oo.oo 1 oo.co 
7 6.4 82.CO 18.57 

43 4.140.CO 6 t$. 7 20.25 
tt2ao 10.co 428.b1 o.co 

250.00 2 26.CO 
2 50.CO 318.25 l'.'.B 

4.5 oo.co 4.5 oo.co 
2.0 oo.oo 2.0 00.GO 

500.00 7 24.31 �r! 

Unencumbered 

10.305.91 CR 

2 7.3 07.40 

10£.b12.b8 
'] 4.0 5 4.4.7 

581,6 85.GO 
3 3, 5 4 6 .0 7 CR 

81:1,8 26.CO 
11,680.C.o 
11.8 42.00 
l 1. 0 5 0 .0 5 CR 

3.0 oo.oo 
18.4 35.00 
5 5.� 53.63 

1 oo.oo 
18.57 

68. 7 20.25 
428.o10.co 

2 2b.OO 
318.25 CR 

4.500.00 
2.0 oo.oo 

7 24.31 CR 

1.89 7.0 06.16 Tl.89 7,0 06.lo Tl.32 6.0 77.2d T 5 7 O. g 28.88 T3.20 7,9 25.CO Tl.310. 9 18.84 i 1.310. 9 18.84 T 

1b7.775.74 16 7.7 75.7 4 1b7,3 36.14 4 39.60 16 �.260.00 2.5 15.7 4 � 2. 515.74 CR 

5 02.63 5 02.6 3 5 02.63 .oo 3.0 oo.oo 2.497.37 2.497.37 

2.616.CO 2.616.CO 2.2 06.00 41 o.co 4.5 oo.co 1.8 8 4.CO 1.8 84.00 

170.8 9 4 .3 7 T 1 7 0. 8 9 4 .3 7 T 170.0 44.77 T 8 49.60 T 1 7 2. 7 b 0 .C 0 T 1.8 b 5.63 T 1.8 65.63 T 



SITE & CONSTRUCT! Qi� FUND 
Total Prev. Mo. 

Account Rece1 ts To Date To Date This Mo. Bud et Unex ended Unencumbeiif 

ANNKXTER REVENUE 30.613.3d 3 0. 613.3 8  2 0.2 4 o.c4 4.3 73.34 46.2 oo.oo 15.586.62 15.586. 2 
UN I T 5 l'tEVENUE 1.0 oo.oo 7.o oo.co 6.0 oo.co 1.0 oo.oo 12.0 oo.oo 5.0 oo.co ?.o oo.co 
DNTERE ST IN IN VESTMENTS 1�035.lb 1�.o35.16 11.J.o 35.16 . oo 20.0 oo.oo 964.84 964.8"4 . 

5 0.6 4 J.5 4 ·r 5 6.6 4 3.54 T 51.775.20 T '.?, 3 7 3 .3 4 T 7 &.2 00.00 T 21.':, 51.46 T 21.55 1.46 T 

B01'W & INTEREST #1 

1975 TAXES 310.3 91.4 8 310.3 91.48 3 0 '..!. 5 7 8 .21 813.27 320.6 so.co 10.288.52 10.2 8 8.52 
I N TE RE ST I l\J I N VESTMENTS b.3 69.38 0.36 9.38 6.143.33 2 26.05 6.0 oo.co 369.33 ".� 3 6 9.38 CR 

3 1 0. 7 6 Q.8 b T 316.16o.a6 r 315,721.54T 1.0 39.32 T 326.680.00 T '=I. 9 l 9 .14 T 9. CJ 1 9.14 T 

BOiW & INTEREST #2 

1975 TAXES 114.8 00.56 114.8 00.56 1!4.499.79 J'J'J. n 114.4 72.00 328.56 :s 3 28.56 CR 

INTE�E ST GN ; NVESTMENTS 1.2 22.0 7 1.2 22.C7 1.2 22.07 .oo 1.2 oo.oo 22 .0 7 �R 22.0 7 CR 

11 0. 0 2 2 .6 3 T 116.0 22.63 T 115,721.34 3-'."W.n 1 l 5, 6 7 2 .C 0 T 3 50.63 CR 3 50.o3 CR 

�JURK!NG t;ASH FUi'40 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 15.5 02.90 15.5 02.90 13.3 36.54 2.166.36 2 0.0 oo.co 4.497.10 4.4 9 7.10 

15,5 02.90 T 15.5 02.90 T 13.3 36.54 T 2.166.36 T 20.0 00.CO T 4.4 97.10 T 4.4 97.10 T 
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